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Lot 36
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
"WHITEY" STAGE
PLAYED 1976 GIBSON
ES-355TD CUSTOM
ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH UK WORK
PERMIT, ORIGINAL
BACKSTAGE PASSES,
BOOKS, AND BLU-RAYS)
- WITH NFT

P R O P E R T Y F R O M
T H E A R C H I V E S O F

ALEX
LIFESON
F R I D AY, M AY 2 0 , 2 0 2 2 | N E W Y O R K , N Y

SIGNATURE EDITION

I'm not that fluid when it
comes to scales and modes.
I just pick up the guitar
and play. It's all about
exploration:
Just tune the guitar any
way you want and
start playing.
ALEX LIFESON

Lot 35
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
"2112" STUDIO
PLAYED 1976 GIBSON
J- 55 ACOUSTIC
GUITAR - WITH NFT

Photograph Credit: Fin Costello
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
"WHITEY" STAGE
PLAYED 1976 GIBSON
ES-355TD CUSTOM
ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH UK WORK
PERMIT, ORIGINAL
BACKSTAGE PASSES,
BOOKS, AND
BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT

Lot 28
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“2112” STAGE- AND
STUDIO-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEOMATCHED 1970
GIBSON LES PAUL
ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH ORIGINAL
BACKSTAGE PASSES,
BLU-RAY, AND BOOK)
- WITH NFT
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Lot 93
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“HEAVY BASTARD”
R40 STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEOMATCHED 2015
DOUBLE-NECK
GIBSON EDS-1275
ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY)
– WITH NFT
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SESSION

Lot 76
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“KEITH” TIME MACHINE
STAGE-PLAYED 2011
GIBSON LES PAUL
AXCESS ELECTRIC
GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY)
– WITH NFT”

8

1

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (A1)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
18 x 24 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

2

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (B2)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

ALEX LIFESON
8

3

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (C3)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

4

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (D4)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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5

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (E5)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

6

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (F6)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

ALEX LIFESON
10

7

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (G7)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

8

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (H8)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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9

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (I9)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

10

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (J10)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

ALEX LIFESON
12

11

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (K11)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

12

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (L12)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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13

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (M13)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

14

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (N14)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
12 x 9 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

15

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SIGNED
JUVENALIA (O15)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth, signed by
Lifeson in blue ink.
9 x 12 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

ALEX LIFESON
14

16

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (A1)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his
youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives
of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

17

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (B2)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in
his youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The
Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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18

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (C3)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

19

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (D4)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

ALEX LIFESON
16

20

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (E5)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

21

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
JUVENALIA (F6)
A piece of art created by Alex Lifeson in his youth.
24 x 18 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$400 - $600

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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22

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
COLOR PHOTOGRAPH
WITH FIRST ELECTRIC
GUITAR
A color photograph featuring Alex Lifeson playing
his first electric guitar, a red Japanese-made
Canora plugged into a Vox amplifier, while his
sister dances. A similar photograph of Lifeson with
this guitar first appeared to Rush fans in the Test
for Echo tour book in 1996. The photograph from
the tour booklet was taken on the same occasion
as the photograph on offer here.
5 x 7 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of
Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500

23

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON THE
PROJECTION 1960s SCHOOL
DANCE PHOTOGRAPHS
Three original color photographs of Alex Lifeson
performing with The Projection, the band he formed with
John Rutsey prior to forming Rush. In two of the photos
Lifeson can be seen playing his first electric guitar, a red
Japanese-made Canora covered in stickers. Accompanied
by the business card of The Projection’s manager, Howard
Kopstick.
3.5 x 3.5 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$800 - $1,200

ALEX LIFESON
18

24

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON H.B. BEAL SECONDARY
SCHOOL CONCERT POSTER
An original poster advertising a Rush concert held at H.B. Beal Secondary School in London, Ontario.
The poster features an image of Alex Lifeson, Geddy Lee, and John Rutsey printed in blue ink above
text that reads: “Rush appearing at H.B. Beal S.S., Saturday Oct. 28th. 2nd Dance 8:30-11:30” and the
ticket information.
Rush got their start playing gigs at “the Coff-Inn” (a youth center in the basement of the Anglican
church in North York) and various high schools around the area since all of the band members were
under 21 and therefore could not play in bars. While the legal drinking age was decreased from 21
to 18 in 1971 and they began gigging in bars, Rush continued to book shows at high schools
through the release of their first album in the spring of 1974. Though a year is not provided on the
poster, it is likely that it advertises a concert that took place sometime during 1970-1973.
11 x 17 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$800 - $1,200

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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25

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON FRAMED GEORGES
VANIER SECONDARY SCHOOL CONCERT
POSTER
An original framed poster advertising a Rush concert held at Georges Vanier
Secondary School in North York, Ontario. The poster features orange and pink text on
a black background reading “Georges Vanier Presents Rush, Thur. May 24, 8:30-11:30,
.75 with SAC, 1.75 without,” as well as an image of Alex Lifeson, John Rutsey, and
Geddy Lee in the center. There is an inscription on the back in blue ink that reads
“Alex, Best Wishes on your 40th. Love Rob & Nancy.”
Rush got their start playing gigs at “the Coff-Inn” (a youth center in the basement of
the Anglican church in North York) and various high schools around the area since all
of the band members were under 21 and therefore could not play in bars. While the
legal drinking age was decreased from 21 to 18 in 1971 and they began gigging in
bars, Rush continued to book shows at high schools through the release of their first
album in the spring of 1974. Though a year is not provided on the poster, it is likely
that it advertises a concert that took place sometime during 1970-1973.
12.25 x 18.25 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$800 - $1,200

ALEX LIFESON
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26

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1973 NEW YORK
DOLLS FLYER
A flyer advertising the two October 27, 1973 New York Dolls
performances at the Victory Burlesque Theatre in Toronto for which Rush
served as opening act. The flyer features a photograph of the New York
Dolls and text reading: “S.R.O. Productions Limited presents Mercury
Recording Artist New York Dolls, plus Moon Recording Artist Rush,” as well
as information about the performance and venue.
Lifeson jokes of the performance: “From the first note the audience was
spellbound by our performance and couldn’t wait till the last one.
Between those notes, they made useful suggestions regarding solo sex
acts, our moms and turning off our amps,” implying that the group didn’t
face enthusiastic audiences that night.
8.25 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$200 - $300

27

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1974 “RUSH”
DEBUT ALBUM POSTER AND
PROMOTIONAL PHOTOGRAPH
An original poster advertising Rush’s 1974 self-titled debut album. The
poster features the band’s name in the iconic Rush font, printed in red ink,
above photos of Alex Lifeson, John Rutsey, and Geddy Lee, and the track
listing.
Accompanied by a black and white photograph of the band, dating from
1970-1974, before Rutsey’s departure and the addition of Neil Peart. Text
reading “Rush Rush Rush, Toronto, Canada” appears in the upper center
of the photograph.
17 x 22.5 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$500 - $700
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “2112” STAGE- AND STUDIOPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1970
GIBSON LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH
ORIGINAL BACKSTAGE PASSES, BLU-RAY, AND
BOOK) - WITH NFT
A 1970 Gibson Les Paul Standard electric guitar acquired by Alex Lifeson during Rush's inaugural
tour in 1974, and played extensively by Lifeson on all Rush albums from Fly By Night (Anthem,
1975) and 2112 (Anthem, 1976) to Hemispheres (Anthem, 1978). The instrument can
additionally be seen being played by Lifeson on stage during most Rush tours c. 1975-2015.
Lifeson has played many different guitars over the course of his career but has returned to his
1970 Les Paul consistently, stating in a 2011 interview with Vintage Guitar: "There's nothing like
having a low-slung Les Paul over my shoulder! The tonality and playing is so great, so traditional."
Lifeson’s joy in and connection with the instrument can be observed especially during his final
live performances of “Prelude” (“Book II: Hemispheres”) and “2112” on the R40 tour in 2015.
Though it may not have a nickname emblazoned on the headstock as many of Lifeson’s later Les
Pauls do (see Lots 67, 71, 76, 80, 84, and 97), this particular guitar remained a favorite of his for
four decades. Housed in a black Gibson Custom hard case. Accompanied by two vintage Rush
stickers, two original backstage passes, an R40 Blu-ray. disc, and a copy of Rush: Wandering the
Face of the Earth, the Official Touring History (Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight Editions, 2019).
YEAR
1970
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
121269
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tobacco burst finish, cream pickguard, stop tail and Tune-o-matic bridge, four gold hat knobs,
Schaller tuners, Gibson case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Everything working and operational.
CONDITION NOTES
In good to very good condition. All original except for the tuners: the old holes from the original
Klusons have been filled in, as has a hole on back of heel. Minor wear to instrument top. Finish is
worn to the wood at top rear of body from play use. There are scratches, dings, and buckle rash
on back of body as well as a ding or two on back of headstock. Case in good condition with tape
residue visible.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$100,000 - $200,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1970 Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon

ALEX LIFESON
22

NFT NARRATION
“Here's Stan. 1970 Les Paul Standard. I recorded 2112 with this guitar, and I used it live for 2112
on every tour that we played, really loved playing it. It was a great workhorse. I used it for a lot of
things, and it shows with all the marks on the back of the body, belt marks and scratches. That
guitar was around and it's got some history to it.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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The 1970 Les Paul is accompanied by two vintage Rush stickers and two original
1977 backstage passes.

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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ALEX LIFESON

“

MY MAIN LES PAUL FROM 1974
TO 2015 AND PRIMARY GUITAR ON
FLY BY NIGHT AND 2112. THERE WAS
NOTHING LIKE HAVING A LOWSLUNG LES PAUL OVER MY
SHOULDER!
- ALEX LIFESON

"
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Photograph Credit: Ian Mark

ALEX LIFESON

30
Photograph Credit: Fin Costello
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Photograph Credit: John Arrowsmith

Photograph Credit: John Arrowsmith
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON COLLECTION OF 1970s BACKSTAGE PASSES
A collection of 16 backstage passes from various Rush tours throughout the 1970s, including headlining performances and
those in support of bands such as Bad Company, the Doobie Brothers, KISS, UFO, and Uriah Heep.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$1,000 - $2,000

ALEX LIFESON
34
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
PHIL LYNOTT INSCRIBED
“SONGS FOR WHILE I’M
AWAY” CHAPBOOK
Alex Lifeson’s original copy of Thin Lizzy front
man Phil Lynott’s book of poetry and lyrics,
Songs for While I’m Away (1974), inscribed “To
Alex, Good Luck” in black felt-tip pen by Lynott
and dated “‘75.”
Thin Lizzy was scheduled to open for KISS along
with Rush in Kenosha, Wisconsin on March 27,
1975, but they canceled at the last minute.
However, Thin Lizzy would go on to tour with
Rush in 1976 just as both bands were on the
cusp of mainstream success. Lifeson described
Lynott as “a very sensitive soul, very bright, but
there was a mysterious side to him.” This
inscribed chapbook is a testament to the two
bands’ shared investment in poetic lyrics.
6 x 8.75 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of
Alex Lifeson

$800 - $1,200

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1974-1975 TOUR EPHEMERA
A collection of ephemera from Rush’ first three tours. These tours were in support of their first,
second, and third studio albums, Rush (Anthem, 1974), Fly By Night (Anthem, 1975), and Caress
of Steel (Anthem, 1975) and spanned over 300 concert dates from March 1974 to January 1976.
The collection includes: two typewritten tour itineraries covering performance dates from June
17, 1974 through June 29, 1975 (both the Rush and Fly By Night tours); one tour itinerary
handwritten in blue ink with Lifeson-penned doodles outlining August and September dates
from the Caress of Steel tour; salary and expense documents; a box office statement from the
group’s October 24, 1974 performance at Massey Hall in Toronto; a promotional photograph
featuring Geddy Lee, Neil Peart, and Lifeson (inscribed “Look at those lovely teeth!” in blue ink);
a ticket for the group’s June 21, 1975 performance with special guest artists Joe Mendelson and
Trione; a neon yellow bumper sticker from the Fly by Night tour; and an assortment of backstage
artist passes (including those from Rush’s concerts in support of Aerosmith, Rory Gallagher, KISS,
Sha Na Na, Rod Stewart, T. Rex, and Uriah Heep).
8.5 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

ALEX LIFESON
36

$1,000 - $2,000

32

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1976 EPIPHONE AND GIBSON SUGGESTED RETAIL
PRICE BOOKLETS
An original pair of suggested retail price booklets from 1976, the year Alex Lifeson acquired several guitars that would become staples
throughout his years with Rush.
4 x 9 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$200 - $300

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STAGE-PLAYED “A
FAREWELL TO KINGS” EPIPHONE CO60 CLASSICAL
GUITAR (WITH BOOKS) - WITH NFT
An early 1970s Epiphone CO60 classical acoustic guitar, used by Alex Lifeson on tour c. 19771979 for songs requiring an acoustic sound. This classical Epiphone can be seen being played by
Lifeson on stage during performances of "A Farewell to Kings" and in the opening to the music
video for the song. Additionally, the instrument can be seen being held by Lifeson in
promotional photographs from the Moving Pictures era. Housed in a black hard case.
Accompanied by copies of Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at Home and Away (Martin
Popoff, ECW Press, 2004) and Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth, the Official Touring History
(Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight Editions, 2019).
YEAR
c 1973
BRAND
Epiphone
MODEL
CO60
TYPE
Classical Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
770426
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Solid top, rosewood back, sides, and fretboard. Epiphone hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds good but there is some fret buzz on the E string and slight backbow.
CONDITION NOTES
Good to very good condition. Some scratches and dings.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the circa 1973 Epiphone CO60 Classical Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought
to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This Epiphone Classical was one of the guitars I used on the road for any of the nylon string,
classical pieces that I would play like "The Trees" or "Farewell To Kings." It was a great guitar. It
sounded great, was very reliable, very durable, as it went through lots of stuff. But I enjoyed
playing it in the dressing room, the tuning room, and taking it back to the hotel room quite
often.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

ALEX LIFESON
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“

WHEN THEY TURN THE PAGES OF HISTORY
WHEN THESE DAYS HAVE PASSED LONG AGO
WILL THEY READ OF US WITH SADNESS
FOR THE SEEDS THAT WE LET GROW?

"

(“A Farewell to Kings,” A Farewell to Kings, Anthem, 1977)
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Photograph Credit: Ian Mark

ALEX LIFESON
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “CLOSER TO THE HEART”
STUDIO- AND STAGE-PLAYED 1976 GIBSON DOVE
ACOUSTIC GUITAR (WITH UK WORK PERMIT AND
TOUR BOOK) - WITH NFT

•

A 1976 Gibson Dove acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson to write "Closer to the Heart" and other
songs from the 1977 album A Farewell to Kings. Lifeson acquired this distinctive and beautiful
instrument at the same time as he acquired his iconic ES-335TD, “Whitey” (see Lot 36), and would
continue to use it throughout his time with Rush.
In a 2018 interview in Guitar Player Magazine, he said of the guitar: “I got my white ES-335 [in 1976]
and a double-neck electric, but I also got a beautiful Gibson Dove, which I used for years. I still have
that guitar, and it sounds fantastic. It’s probably on all of our albums!” The Dove’s gorgeous cherry
sunburst finish and ornamented pickguard can be seen as Lifeson plays “Closer to the Heart” and
others on numerous tours c. 1977-1981. Housed in a black hard case. Accompanied by a UK work
permit from the tour in support of Hemispheres, Dutch fan zine, Moving Pictures tour book, and
vintage Rush sticker.
YEAR
1976
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Dove
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
160631
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Two-tone cherry sunburst finish, solid spruce top, square shoulder dreadnought, maple back and
sides, maple neck, rosewood fretboard, Dove pickguard, diagonal block inlays. Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Very sweet and full.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition. Finish checking on sides, scratches and dings from use. Small crack on
soundboard that has no effect on the sound. Case has a broken handle but otherwise in fair
condition with some wear and marking.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$100,000 - $200,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1976 Gibson Dove Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life
in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as
part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain.
The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Oh, my Gibson Dove. This was a tough one to give up. It is such a beautiful guitar and it sounds so
amazing. Of all my acoustics, it's definitely one of, if not the top sounding guitar and I love playing it.
The playability is great, the body feels good when you're playing it, and the sound is amazing.
Having written "Closer to the Heart" on this guitar always placed it close to my heart. And that was
certainly one of the more difficult ones that I had to give up, but it is a doll.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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The Gibson Dove is accompanied by a UK work permit from the tour in support of
Hemispheres, Dutch fan zine, Moving Pictures tour book, and vintage Rush sticker.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “2112” STUDIO-PLAYED 1976
GIBSON J-55 ACOUSTIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 1976 Gibson J-55 acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson to compose Rush’s early platinumselling album 2112 (Anthem, 1976), as well as A Farewell to Kings (Anthem, 1977). This J-55
served as the main acoustic guitar on “Natural Science” and “The Camera Eye” from Permanent
Waves (Anthem, 1980) and Moving Pictures (Anthem, 1981), respectively. Lifeson favored
Nashville tuning for the J-55, which evoked a twelve-string character without the full body a
twelve-string guitar tends to deliver. Lifeson says of the instrument: “I loved this guitar so much
and we were very close. So many moments dancing together.” Housed in a black hard case and
accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker.
YEAR
1976
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
J-55
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
00168655
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
A 1976 reissue of a 1930s guitar. Natural spruce top, mahogany back and sides, rosewood
fretboard, square shoulder dreadnought, long pickguard. Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Guitar is strung “Nashville” (G, B and E an octave higher than normal). Amazing to play and
hear. Rich, full, balanced, and light with excellent resonant quality.
CONDITION NOTES
Good to very good condition with mostly invisible surface scratches. There is a scratch/paint
mark on the lower rib side. Case in good condition with a few blemishes and dings.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$80,000 - $100,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1976 Gibson J-55 Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I was really blessed with so many great acoustic guitars. I got this J-55 Gibson at the same time
I got the Dove. And I've used it on a number of recordings throughout the years. I can't even
remember how many, but certainly "Natural Science" comes to mind and there's some great
photographs from the studio of me with that guitar. I love playing that guitar and it was really
my go-to for Nashville tuning, which is kind of the octave strings of a 12-string, so it had a really
bright, chimey, shiny character to it. It was really a great guitar to play and it's a lovely feel: the
body against your body.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

ALEX LIFESON
52

“

I

LOVED THIS GUITAR SO
MUCH AND WE WERE VERY
CLOSE. SO MANY MOMENTS
DANCING TOGETHER.
- ALEX LIFESON

"
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The Gibson J-55 is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker.

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
55

Photograph Credit: Fin Costello
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “WHITEY” STAGE- AND STUDIO-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1976 GIBSON ES-355TD CUSTOM
ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH UK WORK PERMIT, ORIGINAL
BACKSTAGE PASSES, BOOKS, AND BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT

•

A 1976 Gibson ES-355TD electric guitar custom-built for Alex Lifeson at the Gibson factory in Kalamazoo and Lifeson’s main
guitar c. 1976-2015. “Whitey” is featured on all albums from A Farewell to Kings (1977) to Test for Echo (1996), and can be
seen being played by Lifeson on stage during all tours from A Farewell to Kings (1977-1978) to R40 (2015). Whitey also
appears in all music videos accompanying A Farewell to Kings, Hemispheres, and Moving Pictures, as well as “Show Don’t
Tell” from Presto (1989).
Lifeson has described himself as “grow[ing] up with the ES line: the ES-335, 345, and the 355.” Rock bands did not tend to
favor the semi-hollow body sound in the 1970s, and so Lifeson’s consistent use of the ES-335 and ES-355 gave Rush’s music
a distinct sound and feel. The sound of Lifeson’s signature chord (an F-sharp major chord with an added 4th and flat 7)
ringing out on the opening of “Cygnus Book II: Hemispheres” in Whitey’s rich tone is one of Rush’s most iconic musical
moments, and countless others have been worked out, recorded, and performed on this instrument.
Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a fold-out magazine poster (which incorrectly labels the instrument
as a 1977 Gibson ES-355), a UK work permit and two backstage passes for Rush's tour in support of Hemispheres, as well as
copies of Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at Home and Away, Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth (The Official
Touring History), tour books from R30 and Time Machine, and Blu-rays of Rush's tours for R30, Snakes and Arrows, Time
Machine, and R40. The guitar strings Lifeson used on Whitey for final R40 performances in 2015 are also on offer (see Lot
85).
YEAR
1976
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
355TD
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
Not visible
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Semi-hollow body, Deluxe gold hardware and Gibson lyre vibrato tailpiece. Ebony fingerboard, large block inlays, triple
binding, four hat knobs, 6-way Varitone rotary selector, 3-way toggle and small added toggle switch, two humbucking
original pickups. Gibson plush lines hard case.
OPERATION
The guitar plays and sounds great. Has a stereo output jack so will require a stereo plug to the guitar and either mono or
stereo to the amp/s. The added switch shows a difference in output and is likely either a single coil tap or a booster.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition. Appears to have been refinished in a white gloss, covering the serial number in the process. The
pickguard is disintegrating and has been removed and placed in a Ziplock bag in the case. There is a yellowed area where
the pickguard once was, likely traces of the original ivory finish. Screw holes from the original tuners have been filled. Case
in good condition but the center latch doesn’t close entirely.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$200,000 - $300,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1976 "Whitey" Gibson ES-355TD Custom Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT (NonFungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way
through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and
non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush
history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
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NFT NARRATION
“When I ordered this White 355 from Gibson in 1976, it was like a dream come true. It was a custom-made guitar for me and
when I took delivery I just couldn't believe how beautiful it was. I have been so in love with this guitar. It was definitely one of
the most difficult things that I've ever had to give up in my life. It is such a part of my soul. I just can't describe how close that
guitar and I are. It sounds weird, but it's true. I've held it, I've played it in dressing rooms, in small clubs, on big stages. It's
been with me everywhere. And it's been so good to me. And it sounds amazing. But the history that's in that guitar is
something else. I really, really miss it.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: Fin Costello

“

I

ALWAYS DREAMT ABOUT HAVING

A

GIBSON. THEY

JUST SEEMED SO

BEAUTIFUL AND SO OUT OF
REACH.

I USED TO GO TO LONG
& MCQUADE’S MUSIC STORE IN
TORONTO EVERY WEEKEND AND
I’D SPEND A SATURDAY SITTING
ON AN AMP AND PULLING DOWN

335 OR MAYBE A LES PAUL OR
AN SG. AND I WOULD PLAY FOR

A

ABOUT AN HOUR UNTIL THE

"

SALESMAN CAME BY AND SAID

‘O.K., GET LOST KID!
- ALEX LIFESON

Photograph Credit: Fin Costello

“

WHAT

WE’VE SEEN AND DONE

TOGETHER, AND HOW WE

COMMUNICATED TO EACH OTHER

OVER ALL THOSE MUSICAL MOMENTS
IS SOMETHING
DESCRIBE.

I

I

CAN’T REALLY

CRIED WHEN

I

PREPPED

THIS GUITAR FOR THE AUCTION.

I

POLISHED IT, TUNED IT, PLAYED IT
WITH TEARS IN MY EYES, THEN
HUGGED AND KISSED IT ON THE

BINDING WHERE MY CHIN SO OFTEN
RESTED BEFORE

I

"

GINGERLY PLACED

IT IN ITS CASE AND SAID GOODBYE.

-ALEX LIFESON
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Photograph Credit: Fin Costello
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan

Photograph Credit: Photo provided courtesy of Alex Lifeson

ALEX LIFESON

Whitey is accompanied by a fold-out magazine poster (which incorrectly labels the instrument
as a 1977 Gibson ES-355), a UK work permit and two backstage passes for Rush's tour in
support of Hemispheres, as well as copies of Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at
Home and Away, Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth (The Official Touring History), tour
books from R30 and Time Machine, and Blu-rays of Rush's tours for R30, Snakes and Arrows,
Time Machine, and R40.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1976-1978 TOUR EPHEMERA
A collection of ephemera from Rush’s 2112, All the World’s a Stage, and A Farewell to Kings tours
in support of their fourth and fifth studio albums and their first live album. These tours spanned
over 400 concert dates from February 1976 through May 1978 and chart Rush’s slow but steady
rise to rock stardom.
The collection includes: a 2112 tour itinerary handwritten in pencil and red ink on lined notebook
paper outlining dates from April 7 through May 28, 1976; a Scenic Travel Bureau Ltd. outlining
hotel reservations from September 1976’s All the World’s a Stage tour; a rotation schedule dated
1976; a photocopied “Rush: Amazing and Astounding Facts” sheet; A Farewell to Kings tour
booklet; and an assortment of backstage artist passes from Rush’s headlining concerts and those
in support of Aerosmith, Blue Oyster Cult, Diamond REO, the Doobie Brothers, UFO, and others.
8.5 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$1,000 - $2,000
ALEX LIFESON
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Photograph Credit: Fin Costello

LOT 33:
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STAGE-PLAYED “A FAREWELL TO KINGS”
EPIPHONE CO60 CLASSICAL GUITAR (WITH BOOKS) – WITH NFT
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “LA VILLA STRANGIATO”
STUDIO-PLAYED 1971 JOSE RAMIREZ CLASSICAL
GUITAR (WITH CD) - WITH NFT

•

A 1971 Jose Ramirez classical acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson on all classical-style
recordings from Rush's sixth studio album Hemispheres (Anthem, 1978). This masterfully crafted
Spanish instrument was used on “La Villa Strangiato” and “The Trees,” with Lifeson’s flamencostyle playing bringing a cheerful energy to the introduction of “La Villa Strangiato,” described
by Lifeson as “a musical recreation of some of my nightmares!”
Since its recording at Rockfield Studios in the summer of 1978, those fiery notes have been
played on many instruments while on tour with Rush. But the humor and joy of the opening
phrases of “La Villa Strangiato” will be forever immortalized in the timbre of the Jose Ramirez on
Hemispheres. Housed in the original black case with a tag on which Lifeson has written his
name in black ink. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and a Hemispheres 40th Anniversary
Edition CD album.
YEAR
1971
BRAND
Jose Ramirez
MODEL
1A
TYPE
Classical Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
N/A
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Cedar top and neck, rosewood back and sides, ebony fretboard.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds nice but a bit of fret buzz so may require a recrown.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition with a few dings and surface scratches. As mentioned, there is some
buzz so may need a fret level. Hard case in good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$200,000 - $300,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1971 Jose Ramirez Classical Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I was just so full of dreams. One of the dreams was to own a Ramirez. Ever since I studied
classical guitar, that was the guitar I wanted more than anything. That guitar - from "La Villa
Strangiato" to "The Trees" to "Farewell To Kings" - was my main guitar for that and I absolutely
loved playing that guitar. I was so proud to own one. It was a real delight for me and again
another one that was hard to give up, but I'm sure it will find a good home.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

IT'S

'LA VILLA
STRANGIATO'… IT'S A NINEAND-A-HALF MINUTE LONG,
TWELVE-PART INSTRUMENTAL
TRACK THAT'S REALLY
PECULIAR, REALLY OFF THE
WALL, AND TOTALLY UNLIKE
ANYTHING WE'VE EVER
DONE BEFORE.
-ALEX LIFESON
CALLED

"
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The Jose Ramirez classical guitar is accompanied by a vintage
Rush sticker and a Hemispheres 40th Anniversary Edition CD album.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “PERMANENT WAVES” MEMORABILIA
A collection of memorabilia from Rush’s platinum-selling studio album, Permanent Waves (Anthem, 1980), and the
supporting tour.
The collection includes: a 7-inch single featuring “The Spirit of Radio” and “Circumstances”; a 1980 “Rush Concert for
Broadcast” outline for The Source (NBC’s radio network that provided newscasts and features focusing on the 18- to 34year-old age bracket); a Japanese booklet promoting Rush and the album; a schedule for June 1-22, 1980, along with
travel and venue information from those concert dates; and a WMET sticker welcoming Rush to their performances at
the Chicago International Amphitheatre in April 1980.
8.5 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$600 - $800

ALEX LIFESON
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“

DIFFERENT

DIFFERENT

EYES SEE DIFFERENT THINGS

HEARTS BEAT ON DIFFERENT STRINGS

(“Different Strings,” Permanent Waves, Anthem, 1980)

"
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “DIFFERENT STRINGS”
STUDIO-PLAYED 1979 GIBSON HOWARD ROBERTS
ARTIST ACOUSTIC GUITAR- WITH NFT
A 1979 Gibson Howard Roberts Artist acoustic/electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson at Le Studio
in Morin Heights, Quebec to record “Different Strings” from Permanent Waves (Anthem, 1980).
Lifeson says of the guitar: “It was always sitting within reach and I recall Geddy often sitting on
the Le Studio control room couch plucking away on it.” Housed in a black Gibson hard case.
YEAR
1979
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Howard Roberts Artist
TYPE
Acoustic Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
72569032
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Wine finish with black marble effect, archtop with oval soundhole, maple body, rosewood
fretboard, ebony bridge, block inlays, and stunning flower inlay on headstock. Single neckmount pickup and three black speed knobs, trapeze bridge with Howard Roberts badge.
Original hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
Good to very good condition. Finish checking crazing on top and some scratches on back.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$8,000 - $10,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1979 Gibson Howard Roberts Artist Acoustic Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I think this 1979 Gibson Howard Roberts is one of the prettiest guitars I've ever owned. It is just
stunning to look at: it's gorgeous. I used it for "Different Strings" in the recording and really
enjoyed playing it. I played it a lot over the years, it's kind of a go-to when I'm sitting around
playing at home. It just feels amazing to hold it and feel it against your knee, against your body,
holding the neck. It's just one of those really, really special guitars.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “MOVING PICTURES”
STAGE-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED
1981 GIBSON HOWARD ROBERTS FUSION
ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT

•

A 1981 Gibson Howard Roberts Fusion electric guitar that served as Alex Lifeson’s main guitar
on the Moving Pictures and Exit...Stage Left tours of 1981. The guitar can be seen being played
by Lifeson on numerous tours c. 1981-2008, and he lauded the instrument for its “amazing
sound, full of toughness and depth,” in a 1981 interview for Circus.
Later on, in a 2009 interview with Max Mobley for Premier Guitar, Lifeson said of acquiring the
Howard Roberts Fusion: “at the time, it seemed like the perfect guitar. It was a hollow-body, it
looked like an oversized Les Paul, and it had a nice balance to it when you played it. So it had all
the things that I looked for in a guitar, and it’s still one of my favorite guitars to play to this day.”
Housed in a Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a Snakes and Arrows Blu-ray and two vintage
Rush stickers.
YEAR
1981
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Howard Roberts Fusion
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
80281078
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Semi-hollow, single cutaway, honey tobacco burst arched top, back and sides, maple neck with
rosewood fretboard. Chrome and cream styling, two humbuckers, four speed knobs, 3-way
toggle. The stop tailpiece and bridge are connected by a chrome plate. Original Gibson case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great with some inconsistencies in electronics and wiring.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. This one was played a lot, so has a fair amount of surface scratches and
belt rash to the back, with some scratches and dings. Case in fair condition with some tears, but
functional.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$100,000 - $200,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1981 Gibson Howard Roberts Fusion Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This Howard Roberts Fusion was one of my favorite touring guitars. I used it a lot on tour. I
used it in the studio for Signals quite a bit, did most of the recording with it actually. It was great
to play. Again, the body shape just sit so nicely against your body and it's a really well balanced
guitar to play. And it sounded amazing. I really enjoyed using it over the years, many, many
years. I think 40 years I used that guitar happily. I really, really loved it.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: Ross Halfin

A modern-day warrior
Mean, mean stride
Today's Tom Sawyer
Mean, mean pride

"

(“Tom Sawyer,” Moving Pictures,
Anthem, 1981)

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “LIMELIGHT” STAGE- AND STUDIOPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED HENTOR
SPORTSCASTER CUSTOM ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK)
-WITH NFT

•

A modified white Fender Stratocaster electric guitar known as the “Hentor Sportscaster” that was used by Lifeson
to record most albums since Moving Pictures (Anthem, 1981), in particular Grace Under Pressure (Anthem, 1984),
where it was the main recording guitar. This iconic instrument was Lifeson’s favorite for soloing, including the solo
from Rush’s Billboard hit “Limelight.” The Hentor Sportscaster’s heavy but versatile sound embodies Rush’s bold
sonic explorations of the 1980s and Lifeson’s growth as a soloist during this time. The Hentor Sportscaster can be
seen being played by Lifeson on numerous tours, including live performances of Rush’s only U.S. Top 40 hit, “New
World Man.” The guitar also appears in the music videos for “Vital Signs,” “Countdown,” and “Enemy Within.”
In April 1986, Lifeson discussed the mysterious “Hentor Sportscaster” designation with Tom Mulhern and Jas
Obrecht in an interview for Guitar Player Magazine: “Hentor,” he explained “was the name that we had for Peter
Henderson, the producer of Grace Under Pressure. When he wrote his name out to leave us his number, it looked
like Peter Hentor instead of Peter Henderson, so we nicknamed him ‘Hentor The Barbarian.’ I got some Letraset
and put it on this white Strat that I had. It has a Shark neck--these are unlabeled replacement necks--so I threw
‘Hentor Sportscaster’ on there. Amazing all the mail we used to get over that [laughs]: ‘Where can I buy a Hentor?
How much does a Hentor cost?’”
Most recently, the Hentor Sportscaster was used for “Old Strings,” a song from Lifeson’s band Envy Of None’s
debut album. He says of the instrument’s appearance on “Old Strings”: “as soon as I picked it up, it let me know
exactly what we were going to construct. It is a bossy guitar that works best when I stay out of the way. Housed in a
black hard case. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and a copy of Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush
at Home and Away (Martin Popoff, ECW Press, 2004).
YEAR
1980/1973
BRAND
“Hentor”/Fender
MODEL
“Sportscaster”/Stratocaster
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
N/A prototype custom
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This early Superstrat features a 1973 Stratocaster body with a boutique satin finish neck by luthier Freddy Gabrsek
who also added a Bill Lawrence humbucker in the bridge position, a Floyd Rose tremolo bridge and locking nut.
There is a “Veneman Music” plate on the back and a 3-way toggle selector instead of the 5-way Fender selector.
The input jack has been turned upside down. Black fender G&G case.
OPERATION
Sounds and plays brilliantly. Weight and feel are superb.
CONDITION NOTES
In good to very good condition. The neck is very clean and the body has lovely dark yellow fading in a couple of
spots with some light battle scars to the back, scratches, dings and buckle rash. A world-class boutique instrument.
Case is in very nice condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$100,000 - $200,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1980 Hentor Sportscaster Custom Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life in an even
more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is
a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the
exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon

ALEX LIFESON
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NFT NARRATION
“The Hentor Sportscaster, this was a very cool guitar. It was custom-built. It had a Floyd Rose on it, an L500 Bill
Lawrence pickup, with two standard Fender pickups as well. It sounded great. It sounded so thick and heavy. I used
it for the solo in "Limelight" and every time I hear that solo, I think of that guitar. We had a lot of fun together that
guitar and I, if you can do that with a guitar, but we did.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

“

[The Hentor] is a bossy
guitar that works best
when I stay out of the way.
-Alex Lifeson
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Photograph Credit: Bert Dickie

ALEX LIFESON

“

LIVING IN THE LIMELIGHT, THE UNIVERSAL DREAM
FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SEE
THOSE WHO WISH TO BE
MUST PUT ASIDE THE ALIENATION
GET ON WITH THE FASCINATION
THE REAL RELATION, THE UNDERLYING THEME
(“Limelight,” Moving Pictures, Anthem, 1981)

"
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The Hentor Sportscaster is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and a copy of Martin Popoff’s
Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at Home & Away (ECW Press, 2004)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “POWER WINDOWS” MUSIC
VIDEO- AND STAGE-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEOMATCHED 1985 COLLECTOR’S SERIES OVATION
ACOUSTIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 1985 Ovation Collector’s Series acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson c. 1985-1994. This distinctive
instrument can be seen in the music video for “Mystic Rhythms” (1985), as well as being played live
on stage by Lifeson for performances of “Nobody’s Hero” during Rush’s Counterparts tour (1994).
Housed in a black Ovation hard case.
YEAR
1985
BRAND
Ovation
MODEL
Collector’s Series
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
31
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Shallow bowl, honey burst finish spruce top, molded back and sides, rosewood fretboard. The
woodwork is superb with multiple small soundholes. Ovation molded ABS Case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds well. Action slightly high.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1985 Ovation Collector's Series Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted
as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the
blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of
the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This Ovation Collector's Series was such a unique guitar when I first got it: so strange-looking you
know, unlike any other guitar. Built with graphite and carbon fiber, it was really very, very interesting
and very, very different from a standard guitar, and it had a very unique kind of sound to it. I used
this guitar for writing, recording, and performing "Mystic Rhythms." I really enjoyed playing it. It just
looked so weird but so cool at the same time.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

Mystic rhythms capture my thoughts
And carry them away
Nature seems to spin
A supernatural way
Mystic rhythms under city lights
Or a canopy of stars
We feel the powers
And we wonder what they are
We feel the push and pull
Of restless rhythms from afar

"

(“Mystic Rhythms,” Power Windows, Anthem, 1985)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON ORIGINAL
“HOLD YOUR FIRE” BACKSTAGE
PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Hold
Your Fire tour (1987-1988).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
123

45

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “419” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1990 PRS CE24
ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK) - WITH NFT
A 1990 Paul Reed Smith CE 24 electric guitar in a sunburst finish played by Alex Lifeson on tour
and in studio with Rush c. 1990-2002. This guitar was the first of Lifeson's PRS guitars, a
preferred maker of his throughout the 1990s and 2000s. The instrument made its stage debut
at the Los Angeles Forum during Rush's 1990 Presto tour, and can be seen being played by
Lifeson on numerous tours. The guitar can also be seen in Rush's music videos for
"Superconductor," "Stick It Out," and "Half the World."
This guitar features a sticker commemorating Lifeson's three flights with the 419 Royal
Canadian Air Force Moosemen Squadron at Cold Lake, Alberta, placed there later on in the
instrument's time with Rush. Lifeson says of the guitar: "The 419 Squadron sticker
commemorates my flights with the Royal Canadian Air Force Moosemen Squadron at Cold
Lake, Alberta. They invited me to fly with them on 3 amazing occasions and when they gave me
the Squadron sticker, I knew exactly where it should go! I adore this guitar.” Housed in a black
hard case. Accompanied by a copy of Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth, the Official
Touring History (Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight Editions, 2019).
Lifeson's single-pickup sunburst PRS CE 24 (used primarily as a backup instrument and during
photoshoots in the 1990s and then later on by Lifeson while on tour c. 2010-2011) is also on
offer (see Lot 46).
YEAR
1990
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
CE24
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
071877
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tobacco burst finish, maple top mahogany body, bolt on maple neck, rosewood fretboard, bird
inlays, two humbucking pickups, PRS tremolo bridge, PRS tuners, two speed knobs, 3-way
toggle. Sticker on body. Hard G&G case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition with the pockmarks, scratches, dings, and scrapes that come with such a wellused instrument.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$40,000 - $60,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1990 PRS CE 24 Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This PRS CE-24 was the first guitar I got from PRS. I remember taking it out of the case and it
was perfectly in tune, the set up was just right, it sounded great. I mean usually you're gonna
have to do some work when you take a guitar out of the case for the first time but this was
perfect. We designated this guitar 419 and there's a sticker on it in honor of 419 squadron - The
Moose Men. Cold Lake, Alberta. I got to fly with them on a number of occasions, what a great
experience that was. And this guitar always reminds me of that time.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan

“

I recall it arriving at the LA
Forum before a gig there in
1990. I took it out of the
case and remember being so
surprised that it was
perfectly in tune and
precisely set up. Straight to
the stage for soundcheck and
in the set that very night.
-Alex Lifeson

"
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “TIME MACHINE” STAGEPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1990
PRS CE24 ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY)
- WITH NFT
A second PRS CE 24 in a sunburst finish used by Alex Lifeson c. 1990-2011 as a backup to his
primary sunburst PRS CE 24 (See Lot 45). This particular instrument features a Signature
pickup and can be seen in various press and publicity photos from the 1990s, as well as
certain tour performances from that time. However, it is more easily spotted as Lifeson’s
instrument of choice for live performances of “Time Stand Still” during the 2010-2011 Time
Machine tour. Housed in a black hard case. Accompanied by a Blu-ray of the Time Machine
tour.
YEAR
1990
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
CE 24
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
072396
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Custom order with Tele-style Signature single coil and EMG humbucker neck pickup.
Tobacco burst finish, tremolo bridge, maple bolt on neck, rosewood fretboard, bird inlays,
two speed knobs, 3-way toggle, PRS tuners. Hard G&G case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Capable of Tele and fat humbucker sounds.
CONDITION
Very good condition. Some scratches and buckle rash to back, minor dings in neck.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1990 PRS CE 24 Single Pickup Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The
item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio
narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable
unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of
Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Well this was quite a unique guitar. This is a 1990 PRS CE-24. Interesting thing about it is Paul
Reed Smith installed a Signature Pickup. The Signature was a company that I used in the past,
but their pickup single coil were very, very unique: very bright, very clean and clear. So they
installed this on this guitar, which was a much better guitar obviously, and I used it a lot for
that specific kind of tone that I was looking for. "Time Stand Still," actually, is a good example
of that kind of tone.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

TIME STAND STILL
I'M NOT LOOKING BACK
BUT I WANT TO LOOK
AROUND ME NOW

TIME STANDS STILL
SEE MORE OF THE PEOPLE
AND THE PLACES THAT
SURROUND ME NOW

"

(“Time Stand Still,” Hold Your Fire, Anthem, 1987)
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan

The Signature-pickup 1990 PRS CE 24 is accompanied by a Time Machine Blu-ray.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “THE PASS” STAGE- AND MUSIC
VIDEO- PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1979
GIBSON ES-345TD ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK)
- WITH NFT
A black 1979 Gibson ES-345 electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson as a backup to his main ES-355
“Whitey” (see Lot 36) while on tour c. 1979-1989. Lifeson has described himself as “grow[ing] up with
the ES line: the ES-335, 345, and the 355,” the semi-hollow bodies of which were unusual in rock
bands at the time, and the sound of which would become a central part of Lifeson’s distinctive sonic
stylings.
This instrument can be seen being played live on stage by Lifeson during the Permanent Waves tour
and others. The guitar is also featured in Rush’s music video for “The Pass,” which Lifeson describes as
being shot “on a freezing cold day in New York City. Lots of freezing vapour photos of that shoot! It
must have been -20 when we shot it and man, we froze despite being Canadian.” Housed in a black
hard case. Accompanied by a copy of Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at Home and Away
(Martin Popoff, ECW Press, 2004).
YEAR
1979
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-345
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
70809071
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Black, maple body and neck, rosewood fretboard, parallelogram inlays, two humbuckers, trapeze
diamond tailpiece, four hat knobs, 6-way Varitone rotary switch, 3-way toggle, gold hardware, and
Schaller OEM tuners.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds lovely but the pots are dirty and scratchy.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition, a few scratches but nothing notable, nice fading of gold plating on hardware.
Case in good condition with some scars.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$60,000 - $80,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1979 Gibson ES-345TD Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life in
an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part
of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The
winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1979 ES 345 is a real stunner. It's so beautiful. It looks so regal. The neck on it is perfect for my
hands. I really loved playing this guitar although I didn't tour very much with it, from time to time I did.
I used it for the video of "The Pass" which we recorded in New York City on a really cold winter day. I
think it was minus 20 outside. I know I have photographs of me wearing gloves while we we're doing
the shoot. But this guitar I always thought was one of the most beautiful guitars in my collection. Just
gorgeous, just absolutely gorgeous.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

ALL OF US GET LOST IN THE DARKNESS
DREAMERS LEARN TO STEER BY THE STARS
ALL OF US DO TIME IN THE GUTTER
DREAMERS TURN TO LOOK AT THE CARS
TURN AROUND AND TURN AROUND AND TURN AROUND
TURN AROUND AND WALK THE RAZOR'S EDGE
DON'T TURN YOUR BACK AND SLAM THE DOOR ON ME

(“The Pass,”Presto, Anthem, 1989)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 80S/90S EVENT AND TOUR EPHEMERA
A collection of ephemera from Rush tours c. 1987-1996, as well as ephemera from various events Alex Lifeson attended
during that time.
The collection includes: backstage passes from the tours in support of Hold Your Fire (October 29, 1987 through May 5,
1988) and Presto (February 17 through June 29, 1990); a lyric sheet for “Red Sector A” handwritten and drawn by Neil Peart
and copied for use by Lifeson while on tour; a photo of Lifeson at the 1987 Munich Oktoberfest (in an orange paper
sleeve); a Local Crew pass from Jimmy Page and Robert Plant’s 1988 Walking Into Everywhere tour; two passes from the
1994 Kumbaya Festival; a VIP pass and ticket for a 1994 Soundgarden appearance with Nine Inch Nails; two tickets for a
1995 Outside Tour concert featuring David Bowie and Nine Inch Nails; and a printed setlist dated 1996 with an original
poem written in Lifeson’s hand in blue ink on the reverse side.
8.5 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$600 - $800
ALEX LIFESON
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “ROLL THE BONES”
BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Roll the Bones tour
(1991-1992).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “ROLL THE BONES” STAGEPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1991 PRS
CE24 ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK AND
BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT
A black 1991 Paul Reed Smith CE 24 electric guitar that served as Alex Lifeson’s main guitar c.
1991-2004. During its time as Lifeson’s primary instrument, the black PRS’s 24 frets made it a
favorite for his virtuosic solos.
An iconic Lifeson guitar, the black PRS was his “touring workhorse” during the 2002-2003 Vapor
Trails and 2004 R30 tours, where it was used on stage for songs from every Rush era. It can also
be seen being played by Lifeson on stage for performances of “Leave That Thing Alone” on the
Time Machine tour. Lifeson returned to PRS with a beautiful 12-string for the 2015 R40 tour (see
Lot 95). Housed in a black hard case. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and Blu-ray discs
of the Rush in Rio and R30 tours, as well as a copy of Contents Under Pressure: 30 years of Rush
at Home and Away (Martin Popoff, ECW Press, 2004).
YEAR
1991
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
CE 24
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
174186
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Alder body, maple top, maple neck, and rosewood fretboard. Tremolo bridge, two humbuckers,
two speed knobs, 3-way toggle, dot inlays, graphite nut. Black G7G hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
In good to very good condition. There is an oval area on back of body about the size of a small
lemon that has worn through to the wood from play. Otherwise light surface scratches, dings on
the sides, and the tuners have been changed, showing unfilled screw holes. Hard case is in
good used shape with some stickers and tape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$50,000 - $70,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1991 PRS CE 24 Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1991 PRS CE-24 in black became one of my favorite guitars. In fact, I think by the mid-90s
it was my number one. I used to for more songs than anything and I carried on right through the
last tour. I believe I had it on the last tour because it provided 24 frets which the Gibsons didn't
have. But I have a lot of great memories - I mean I really, really like this guitar a lot. It was a lot of
fun to play. It shows some good scrapes and chips and stuff on the back of the body where we
made contact so many nights together.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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WE

GO OUT IN THE WORLD AND

TAKE OUR CHANCES

FATE

IS JUST THE WEIGHT OF

CIRCUMSTANCES

THAT’S

THE WAY THAT LADY LUCK

DANCES

ROLL

THE BONES

"

(“Roll the Bones,” Roll the Bones, Anthem, 1991)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “ROLL THE BONES” STAGEAND STUDIO-PLAYED VIDEO-MATCHED 1990
FENDER STRATOCASTER ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT

•

A 1990 Fender Stratocaster used by Alex Lifeson on most albums since Roll the Bones (1991),
both on solos and for doubling Gibson guitar tracks. Additionally, this Fender can be seen in
live tour performances of “One Little Victory” from c. 2002-2015. Lifeson says of the instrument:
“Very cool pickup combo. I had fun every time I played this one.” Housed in a black hard case.
Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and an R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
1990
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Stratocaster
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
V035101
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Custom Shop black Stratocaster with beautiful flame maple neck and fretboard and white 3-ply
pickguard. The middle pickup is by Evans, the bridge position pickup has diagonal bar pole
pieces not of Fender make, and an upside down Strat jack plate is present. Fender hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds wonderful.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition with a couple of small dings that show a hint of wood. Case in very good
condition with tape to ID guitar.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$60,000 - $80,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1990 Fender Stratocaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1990 Fender Strat was a fun project. I did a few things on it: changed out some pickups,
put a Z Coil in the back position, and an Evan's Single Coil Humbucker in the middle position
with standard Strat in the neck position. I made a couple of other little changes: flipped the
neck on it, it was a rosewood neck originally that I switched to maple. Even though I preferred
the rose wood, the maple felt great on this guitar. I used this guitar for "The Big Money" live, for
the videos. I had this on the road for "One Little Victory." Whenever I wanted to play a Fender
Strat this was the one that I went to.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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The 1990 black Fender Stratocaster is accompanied
by a vintage Rush sticker and an R40 Blu-ray.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “BIG AL” STAGE- AND
STUDIO-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED
1993 GIBSON CUSTOM LES PAUL ELECTRIC
GUITAR (WITH TOUR BOOK, BACKSTAGE PASSES,
AND BLU-RAYS AND BOOK) - WITH NFT
A 1993 Gibson Custom Les Paul electric guitar purchased by Alex Lifeson while recording
Rush’s fifteenth studio album Counterparts (Anthem, 1993). This guitar was used to record the
song “Stick It Out,” and was used by Lifeson extensively on tour c. 1993-2011 for heavier songs.
This instrument can be seen being played by Lifeson live on numerous Rush tours, including
Counterparts (1994), Vapor Trails (2002), R30 (2004), Snakes and Arrows (2007-2008) and Time
Machine (2010-2011). Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a copy of
Contents Under Pressure: 30 Years of Rush at Home and Away (Martin Popoff, ECW Press, 2004),
Blu-rays of the R30, Snakes and Arrows, and Time Machine tours, an R30 tour book, and an
assortment of R30 backstage passes and an R30 concert ticket.
YEAR
1993
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Custom
SERIAL NUMBER
92023377
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
A Custom model most likely a ‘57 reissue, maple top, mahogany body and neck, 4-ply binding,
ebony fretboard, block inlays, gold hardware, stop tail, two humbuckers , black pickguard, four
black speed knobs and a split diamond headstock inlay with gold Grover tuners. Hard Gibson
case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds fantastic.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition with minor surface scratches and a bit of buckle rash to the back of
body. Gold plating has faded on bridge, pickups, etc., from use. Case in very good condition as
well.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson.

$40,000 - $60,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1993 "Big Al" Gibson Les Paul Custom Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I recall going shopping one day for a guitar that I wanted to use for "Stick It Out." In my mind, I
saw this black Les Paul Custom. That was the one I thought that would be perfect for this song.
And I went to a local music store, Ring Audio it was called, and I purchased this '93 black Les
Paul Custom. I used it on that song and I used it on tour for many years, not only for that song
for many other songs. That thing weighed a ton, but it sounded like it weighed a ton and that
was exactly the purpose on that day of shopping.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

I

'STICK IT OUT' WITH THIS
ONE, AND TOURED WITH IT FOR MANY YEARS. I POPPED
INTO A SMALL MUSIC STORE IN TORONTO AND BROWSED
AROUND LOOKING FOR ANY COOL STUFF ON THE WALLS.
I SAW THIS CUSTOM, CHECKED IT OUT AND THOUGHT IT
SOUNDED GREAT. AS IT LOOKED UP AT ME WITH THOSE BIG,
PUPPY DOG PICKUPS, I KNEW THERE WAS A NEW MEMBER TO
BRING HOME AND INTRODUCE TO THE PACK.
- ALEX LIFESON
RECORDED AND PERFORMED

"
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“Big Al” is accompanied by an assortment of backstage passes from the R30 tour, and a ticket to a show at Wembley Arena from that tour,
as well as Blu-rays from the R30, Snakes and Arrows, and Time Machine tours, an R30 tour book, and a copy of Contents Under Pressure:
30 Years of Rush at Home and Away (Martin Popoff, ECW Press, 2004).
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “TEST FOR
ECHO” BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass for the Test for Echo tour (19961997). The back of the pass is labeled “LIFESON SON”.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “TEST FOR
ECHO” BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Test for
Echo tour (1996-1997). Accompanied by a key.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “DOG YEARS” STUDIOPLAYED PHOTO-MATCHED 1992 FENDER ’58
REISSUE STRATOCASTER ELECTRIC GUITAR WITH NFT
A 1992 Fender Stratocaster electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson to record “Dog Years” from
Rush’s sixteenth studio album Test for Echo (Anthem, 1996). Lifeson continued to play this
Stratocaster at home, using it to record recent casual demo material recorded after Rush’s final
2015 R40 tour. Housed in a Contour ABS case by MBT with black lining. Accompanied by a
vintage Rush sticker.
YEAR
1992
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Custom Shop ‘58 Reissue
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
CN506539
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tobacco burst two-tone finish, alder body, flame maple one piece neck, black dot markers,
3 single coil pickups, 5-way selector, Fender tremolo bridge, three white hat knobs (V T T),
custom shop decal and neckplate. Contour ABS case by MBT with black lining.
OPERATION
Plays, feels, and sounds like a fine Strat should.
CONDITION NOTES
Near mint condition. Case has a gap on the underside that could be addressed but in very
clean condition otherwise.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$40,000 - $60,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1992 Fender Stratocaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is a really cool Strat I got. It's a 1958 reissue that I bought in 1992. I used it to record "Dog
Years." I love playing this guitar. It's really, really a sweet guitar to play. I had it out on the road in
the tuning room mostly as a warm-up guitar. It was great to warm up on. I really like playing the
Strats although I don't use them very often. I think I might have played a couple songs with it
but, I don't know, I really liked it and I didn't want to get it all marked up so I retired it early and
it stayed home and kept me company there.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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The 1992 Fender Stratocaster is accompanied by
a vintage Rush sticker.

“

IT SEEMS TO ME
WHILE IT'S TRUE THAT EVERY DOG WILL HAVE HIS
WHEN ALL THE BONES ARE BURIED
THERE IS BARELY TIME TO GO OUTSIDE AND PLAY
(“Dog Years,” Test for Echo, Anthem, 1996)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1992 RICKENBACKER 360-12
ELECTRIC GUITAR – WITH NFT
A 1992 Rickenbacker 360 12-string electric guitar in a fireglo finish, owned by Alex Lifeson. One
of two Rickenbackers on offer (see Lot 94).
YEAR
1992
BRAND
Rickenbacker
MODEL
360-12
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
G5 6292
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Semi-hollow maple body, fireglo finish, plain binding, maple and walnut neck, rosewood
fretboard, “R” tailpiece, two adjustable high gain pickups, double trussrod, and stereo or mono
outputs. Hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great but electronics are a bit dirty and may need some attention.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good condition with a few dings.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1992 Rickenbacker 360 Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Who doesn't love a Ricky 12. This is a 1992 Rickenbacker 360-12. I traded this guitar actually
with a friend of mine for a Gretsch that I had. I really wanted this 12-string: there's nothing like it.
It's so unique. It has that '60s Byrds sound to it and that's exactly what I wanted. It was a little
hole that I had in my arsenal of guitars. I made good use of it. I think I used it on a recording
that I did with Rik Emmett from Triumph. We had a lot of fun doing that recording. It was really
great to play that guitar and hear that chimey, really cool, ringing 12-string sound that it has and
it looks awesome.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
HUMOROUS PHOTOGRAPHS
A collection of humorous photographs from Alex Lifeson.
The collection includes: a black and white snapshot of
Lifeson fooling around with friends (c. 1960s); four black and
white photographs featuring Lifeson edited into various
tableaux with world leaders (which can be seen in the
background of a photograph featured in the Roll the Bones
tour book); one laminated “Shitty McHuntcock” card; and
two polaroids, one of which features Rush drummer Neil
Peart and actor Paul Reubens as Peewee Herman (date
unknown).
8 x 10 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$200 - $300
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “VICTOR”
SOLO ALBUM EPHEMERA
A collection of ephemera from the production of Alex Lifeson’s
solo album, Victor (Anthem, 1996).
The collection includes: a sheet of paper containing a set of
lyrics for the song “Start Today,” annotated by Lifeson in red ink;
invoices from McClear Pathé Recording and Post Production
Studios, SonoTechnique, Westbury National Show Systems Ltd.,
and Concrete Jungle Productions; printed and handwritten
recording expense sheets; and an assortment of miscellaneous
receipts from the time of the production.
8.5 x 11 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
ALEX LIFESON
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2002 “TRAILER PARK BOYS” CALL SHEET
AND SCRIPT
A call sheet and script from the Season 3 Trailer Park Boys episode “Closer to the Heart,” in which character Ricky kidnaps
Alex Lifeson to get tickets for a Rush concert. Dated July 26, 2002.
6 x 8 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$500 - $700
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STAGE-PLAYED PHOTOAND VIDEO-MATCHED “R30” 1976 OVATION
ACOUSTIC GUITAR (WITH “THE TREES” LYRIC
SHEET AND BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT
A 1976 Ovation Classical guitar used by Alex Lifeson on tour c. 2004-2015. This instrument can
be seen being played by Lifeson live on stage during performances of “The Trees” and “Natural
Science” on the R30 and R40 tours. Housed in a black Ovation hard case. Accompanied by a
“The Trees” lyric sheet and Blu-rays from the R30 and R40 tours.
YEAR
1976
BRAND
Ovation
MODEL
1863 Classic
TYPE
Classical Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
469897
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Single cutaway classical guitar, solid top, molded back and sides, mahogany neck, ebony
fretboard, no inlays, chunky Schaller tuners with translucent buttons, oak leaf rosette, stock
pickup. Black Ovation case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Pleasing classical tone when played acoustically or amplified.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition, with some hairline finish cracks not uncommon with older Ovations.
A couple of dings, some wear to higher register of neck from play and strap, Case is in good
shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1976 Ovation Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1863 Ovation Classical built in 1976 was a contract player, so it would come out on the
road, it would go back in the case, it would rest for a tour or two, come back out. I know I used it
in some later tours - I think in the R30 Tour. It made the rounds. It was a great guitar for live
because the Ovation tends to not feedback quite as much as some other acoustics do in a live
application. It really made the rounds this guitar and it was a real hard worker.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

ALEX LIFESON
186

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
187

ALEX LIFESON
188

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
189

Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan

ALEX LIFESON
190

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
191

61

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “BRAVADO” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1994 FENDER
TELECASTER ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY)
- WITH NFT
A 1994 Fender Telecaster electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson c. 2002-2013 for live
performances of the song “Bravado” from Rush’s fourteenth studio album Roll the Bones
(Anthem, 1991) and others requiring a Tele sound. Lifeson describes this particular Telecaster
as having a “softer Tele character than my others, which made it a valuable option when sound
reaching.” Housed in a black Fender hard case. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and a
Rush in Rio Blu-ray disc.
YEAR
1994
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Telecaster Custom Shop Nashville
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
CN90561
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Olympic white alder body, maple neck, rosewood fretboard, dot markers, three single coil
pickups in “Nashville” array. Pearloid pickguard, six saddle bridge, two knurled metal knobs,
5-way selector, Fender tuners, vintage-style neck, black G&G case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. More tonal variation than a standard Telecaster and not as much treble
bite.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition. A few minor surface scratches on back. Case in excellent shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1994 Fender Telecaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1994 Fender Custom Shop Tele was a really sweet guitar to play. It is gorgeous. It has a
mother-of-pearl pickguard. It's a beautiful guitar to play, nicely balanced, rosewood neck: I
really enjoyed playing this. I used to play "Bravado" with this guitar and I have to say that every
night we played it it was a treat to get this guitar in my hands because I didn't use it that much. I
think I used it for "The Trees" on one tour but other than that it didn't get a lot of play, but it was
a really respected guitar on the road for me.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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The 1994 Fender Telecaster is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker
and a Rush in Rio Blu-Ray.

“

AND IF LOVE REMAINS
THOUGH EVERYTHING IS LOST
WE WILL PAY THE PRICE
BUT WE WILL NOT COUNT THE
(“Bravado,” Roll the Bones, Anthem, 1991)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “VAPOR TRAILS” EPHEMERA
A collection of ephemera relating to Rush’s seventeenth studio album Vapor Trails (2002) and the
supporting tour (June 28 - November 23, 2002).
The collection includes: chord changes for each of the songs, written out in pencil by Alex
Lifeson on lined notebook paper; a detailed gear chart, listing the equipment used for the
recording of each song; printed lyric sheets for each song; and three backstage passes from the
tour.
11 x 17 inches
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$500 - $700

ALEX LIFESON
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“

A CERTAIN MEASURE OF RIGHTEOUSNESS
A CERTAIN AMOUNT OF FORCE
A CERTAIN DEGREE OF DETERMINATION
DARING ON A DIFFERENT COURSE

"

(“One Little Victory,” Vapor Trails, Anthem, 2002)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “VAPOR TRAILS” STAGEPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2001
GIBSON J-150 ACOUSTIC GUITAR (WITH
BACKSTAGE PASSES AND BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2001 Gibson J-150 jumbo acoustic guitar that Alex Lifeson began using at home, in
studio, and on tour in 2001, just before Rush embarked on their Vapor Trails tour. This tour
reintroduced Rush to the public after the six-year hiatus initiated by the tragic deaths of
Neil Peart’s daughter Selena Taylor and wife Jacqueline Taylor in 1997. Housed in a black
Gibson hard case. Accompanied by two Vapor Trails tour passes and a Rush in Rio Blu-ray.
YEAR
2001
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
J-150
TYPE
Acoustic guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
02141016
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Jumbo body dreadnought, spruce top flame maple back, sides and neck, rosewood
fretboard, moustache bridge, black pickguard with white vine, crown inlays, triple binding
on body, wooden saddle and gold Kluson tuners. Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds as great as it looks. Pickup does not work. Case in good shape with
some slight tears.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition, minor scratches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$60,000 - $80,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2001 Gibson J150 Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio
narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable
unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of
Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I always wanted a Jumbo. This J-150 from 2001 was awesome. It was so great to play and
wow what a sound. With that size body that sound was just amazing. In the studio it was
really, really useful. On the road, Geddy and I play "Resist" together. In that little interlude the two acoustic guitars - that was a really sweet moment. That was really fun to play that
guitar. A lot of really great memories of that guitar. I used a lot in the studio, too. In fact I
used it on "The Garden," now that I come to think of it. It just had such a nice tone for that
part.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

I CAN LEARN TO COMPROMISE
ANYTHING BUT MY DESIRES
I CAN LEARN TO GET ALONG
WITH ALL THE THINGS I CAN'T
(“Resist,” Vapor Trails, Anthem, 2002)
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The J-150 Jumbo acoustic is accompanied by a
pair of Vapor Trails backstage passes and a Rush in
Rio Blu-ray.

Photograph Credit: Richard Sibbald
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “VAPOR
TRAILS: BRASIL” BACKSTAGE
PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Vapor
Trails tour dates in Brazil (2002).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500

ALEX LIFESON
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“R30” BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson
on the R30 tour (2004).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of
Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON GIBSON “XANADU” STAGEPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2002
DOUBLE-NECK GIBSON EDS-1275 ELECTRIC
GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2002 white double-neck Gibson EDS-1275 electric guitar acquired by Alex Lifeson in 2002
when he decided to donate his original 1976 model to the Canadian Museum of Civilization in
Ottawa, Ontario. This replacement EDS-1275 has lent its undeniable stage presence to live
performances of “Vapor Trails” and “Xanadu” on the R30 tour and numerous other concert
dates from 2002-2013.
Lifeson first acquired two EDS-1275 double-neck electric guitars in 1976 (one white and one
cherry), and they, along with Geddy Lee’s striking Rickenbacker 4080/12, immediately became
some of Rush’s most sonically and visually stunning instruments. Lifeson gifted the cherry EDS1275 to Eric Johnson, and donated the original white EDS-1275 to the Canadian Museum of
Civilization in 2003. He acquired this replacement for the original white EDS-1275 in 2002. The
2015 model is also on offer (see Lot 92). Housed in a brown Gibson hard case. Accompanied by
an R30 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2002
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
EDS-1275
TYPE
Electric 12/6 double-neck guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
00082384
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Doubleneck 12- and 6-string SG in white with rosewood fretboard, parallelogram inlays, gold
hardware, two humbuckers on each guitar, four black hat knobs and two 3-way toggle switches,
fixed tailpieces, black pickguards, deluxe tuners. Gold truss plates read “Alex Lifeson.” Gibson
hard case.
OPERATION
The neck pickup on the 6-string doesn’t respond, may require a stereo cable. Otherwise a
lovely sounding and playing guitar.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. There are some scratches and blemishes and a strap button hole as it
was probably moved for better balance on such a large instrument. Case in good shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2002 Gibson EDS-1275 Double-Neck Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2002 EDS 1275 replaced my original 1976 double-neck that I gifted to to the Canadian
Museum of Civilization in 2003. I needed a guitar for "Xanadu" and for the stuff that we were
doing on Vapor Trails, so this was the replacement for it. I took it on the road and I used it on the
road as well as in the studio extensively. It's really pretty. It has all this gold plating on it and it's
a stunning guitar and weighs somewhere around 17,000lbs just like they all do. Ouch!”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “CHERI” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2008 GIBSON ’58
REISSUE LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH
BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT
A 2008 Gibson ‘58 reissue Les Paul electric guitar that was used by Alex Lifeson on tour
c. 2008-2015. The instrument can be seen being played by Lifeson on stage during the 2008
leg of the Snakes and Arrows tour and 2010-2011 Time Machine tours (on songs such as
“Workin’ Them Angels” and “Spindrift”) and during the 2015 R40 tour for performances of
“Jacob’s Ladder.” Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by Blu-rays from the
Snakes and Arrows and R40 tours.
YEAR
2008
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
‘58 Les Paul Standard Reissue
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
8-7697
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Washed cherry burst finish, superb recreation of the ‘58 Standard. Trapezoid inlays on
rosewood fretboard, cream guard, surrounds and switch plate. Nickel hardware, gold hat
knobs. Truss cover reads “Cheri.” Gibson Custom case is signed in gold marker by Lifeson.
OPERATION
Works and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
Good to very good condition with buckle rash to back and a few dings here and there. This
one got used a lot. Overall quite clean.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2008 "Cheri" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The
item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio
narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable
unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of
Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Ooh la la, mon Chéri! This 2008 Gibson Les Paul '58 Reissue was used extensively on the last
few tours. Actually, I used it for "Workin' Them Angels," "Spindrift," and from the last tour,
"Jacob's Ladder." It's a great guitar, feels great to play, Custom Shop all the way. It has a
Piezo pickup installed so that I could always get a kind of acoustic guitar sound that I could
blend in with this one. It was a real workhorse and I enjoyed playing it very much, and it is so
pretty. Oh Chéri! ”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R30” STAGE-PLAYED
VIDEO-MATCHED 2004 GIBSON LES PAUL GOLD
TOP ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH TOUR BOOK AND
BLU-RAYS) - WITH NFT
A 2004 Gibson Les Paul Standard Gold Top electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson on tour c. 20042015 and for a Guitar Player cover feature in 2012. The instrument was used extensively during
Rush’s R30 anniversary tour in 2004 (on songs such as “Subdivisions,” “Earthshine,” “YYZ,” and
“Secret Touch”) and can be seen being played by Lifeson during several other Rush tours
through the R40 anniversary tour in 2015 (where it was used on “The Main Monkey Business”).
Lifeson was so fond of the Gold Top that he would go on to acquire two other rare instruments
in that finish (see Lots 105 and 108). Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a
vintage Rush sticker, a Snakes and Arrows tour book, and Blu-rays from the R30 and R40 tours.
YEAR
2004
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
01264625
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Late 50s style Gold Top Standard with usual attributes: mahogany body and neck, rosewood
fretboard, two humbuckers, stop tailpiece, four gold hat knobs, Trapezoid inlays, and deluxe
tuners. Hard Gibson case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Maybe a setup would make it even better. E string is slightly low.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good condition. A couple of dings in top, buckle rash to back but a very pretty guitar. Case
in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2004 Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2004 Gibson Les Paul Standard Gold Top was a real workhorse for me. I used it a lot, I
think I started using it around 2004. I used it for "Subdivisions," "Earthshine," "Secret Touch." I
used it for "The Main Monkey Business." Yeah, it was a great guitar. I really got a lot out of this
guitar: very solid, good sounding, stood up to all kinds of abuse and lived through it all.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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The 2004 Les Paul Gold Top is accompanied by an assortment of R30 backstage passes
and a ticket from a performance at the Schleyer-Halle in Stuttgart, Germany, as well as a
Snakes and Arrows tour book and Blu-rays from the R30 and R40 tours.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “MOLSON
CANADIAN ROCKS FOR
TORONTO” BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson for the Molson
Canadian Rocks for Toronto benefit concert (2003).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“R30” RADIO CITY MUSIC
HALL BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson
on the R30 tour (2004) for their Radio City Music
Hall concert date.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of
Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “BROWNIE” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2002 GIBSON ’58
REISSUE LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLURAYS) - WITH NFT
A 2002 Gibson ‘58 reissue Les Paul electric guitar used extensively by Alex Lifeson while on
Rush’s 2002 Vapor Trails tour, as well as the 2004 R30 tour. The Piezo pickup made it a favorite
for Lifeson during his performances of “The Camera Eye,” which requires both acoustic and
electric tones. Housed in a brown Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a Rush in Rio and R30
Blu-ray.
YEAR
2002
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard ‘58 Reissue
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
00652594
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
“Brownie” has a tobacco burst flame maple top, mahogany body and neck, rosewood
fretboard, trapezoid inlays, nickel humbuckers, four gold knobs, cream pickguard, surrounds
and 3-way toggle, deluxe tulip tuners, gold vintage Gibson logo, “Brownie” engraved on truss
cover. Brown Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds sweet. Still in open tuning (E7), lending itself to unique tonalities and slide.
CONDITION NOTES
An excellent reproduction of a ’58 Les Paul. In very good to excellent condition. Clean, with
some scratches and belt rash to the back. A well-played guitar. Case in good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2002 "Brownie" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2002 Gibson Les Paul Standard '58 Reissue was another one of those guitars that I really
worked to the bone. I used it for "The Camera Eye" because it had a Piezo pickup so I could get
that acoustic sound blended in with it. And I really enjoyed playing that. I used it for a lot of
stuff: I took it to South America with me, used extensively on the R30 Tour. This is one of those
guitars that was a bit of a gem and it really excelled. I really enjoyed playing it and it was a real
workhorse. I played it a lot.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“

WIDE-ANGLE WATCHER
ON LIFE'S ANCIENT TALES
STEEPED IN THE HISTORY OF LONDON
GREEN AND GREY WASHES
IN A WISPY WHITE VEIL
MIST IN THE STREETS OF WESTMINSTER
WISTFUL AND WEATHERED
THE PRIDE STILL PREVAILS
ALIVE IN THE STREETS OF THE CITY

"

(“The Camera Eye,” Moving Pictures, Anthem, 1981)
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“Brownie” is accompanied by an assortment of R30 backstage passes and a ticket from a
performance at the Festhalle in Frankfurt, Germany, as well as Blu-rays from the Rush in
Rio and R30 tours.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO-PLAYED 2006
GIBSON CUSTOM SG ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH
NFT
A 2006 Gibson Custom SG electric guitar in a black cherry sparkle finish used by Alex Lifeson as
a studio instrument. Housed in a black Gibson hard case.
YEAR
2006
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
SG Custom Reissue
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
062111
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This ‘62 reissue with custom black cherry sparkle finish nicely complements the three gold
humbuckers and hardware including the sideways vibrola (in case pocket) with its lyre
engraving. Block inlays on ebony fretboard, gold deluxe tuners, and white cavity cover. Whiteon-white pickguard, four hat knobs, and 3-way toggle (which selects N/ N&B/ B). Hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great but frets out after 15th fret or so. Needs a setup.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good condition with a bit of buckle rash and surface scratching to rear of body. Fading on
gold-plated tailpiece and vibrola may be natural or relic’ed. Case in nice shape with a few
blemishes.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2006 Gibson SG Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2006 Gibson SG Custom is a real stunner. The black cherry sparkle finish is amazing with
all the gold hardware. The pickups look spectacular on it. That long neck is really interesting to
play on. It's a really nice change, actually, fun to play. I used it a lot at home, recording all my
little crazy ideas.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “SNAKES
AND ARROWS” 2007 BACKSTAGE
PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Snakes
and Arrows tour (2007-2008).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “SNAKES
AND ARROWS” 2008
BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the
Snakes and Arrows tour (2007-2008).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STAGE-PLAYED PHOTOAND VIDEO-MATCHED “SNAKES AND ARROWS”
2007 GARRISON 12-STRING ACOUSTIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A Garrison 12-string acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson during the Snakes and Arrows tour
(2007-2008). The instrument can be seen being played live on stage by Lifeson for
performances of the rare acoustic solo, “Hope.” Housed in a black Garrison hard case.
Accompanied by a Snakes and Arrows Blu-ray.
YEAR
c. 2007
BRAND
Garrison
MODEL
GD 25 12
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
070601050
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
12-string dreadnought acoustic guitar with solid spruce top and cedar back and sides,
mahogany neck and ebony fretboard with dot inlays, lovely wooden rosette. Buzz Feiton tuning
system and Garrison tuners. Original hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, pickup is sweet.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent to near mint condition. Case in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2007 Garrison 12-String Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2007 Garrison 12-string, from an interesting small company on the east coast of Canada. I
used this guitar to record "Hope," and play it live, from the Snakes and Arrows album. Really
cool instruments, nice action on it. A very, very nice sparkly tone. I enjoy playing this guitar and
all of their guitars for that matter. They really made some good ones.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: Ross Halfin
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “KEITH” TIME MACHINE
STAGE-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED
2011 GIBSON LES PAUL AXCESS ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2011 Gibson Alex Lifeson Les Paul Axcess electric guitar in a royal crimson finish that was a
key instrument on Rush’s three final tours: Time Machine (2010-2011), Clockwork Angels (20122013), and R40 (2015). Lifeson says that “Keith” started out “as a backup primarily, with a spot or
two in the set. But the more I played it, the more action it saw.” Lifeson can be seen using
“Keith” on stage for the majority of Rush’s first set on the Time Machine tour, on songs such as
“Spirit of Radio,” “Marathon,” and “Subdivisions.”
One of Lifeson’s first guitars on the road with Rush was a Les Paul, which he would play on stage
throughout his four decades with the band (see Lot 28). During Rush’s final phase, Lifeson
returned to using Gibsons almost exclusively, motivated by, in his words, “the size... the weight,
the sustain, all of those things that the Les Paul is so well known for.” Gibson Custom used the
Axcess model as a base, inspired by Lifeson’s beloved “Lil Al,” his first Les Paul with a Floyd Rose
tremolo system (see Lot 80). “Keith” and “Blackie” (see Lot 84) came later on in 2011, the
culmination of several years of experimentation and fine-tuning of pickups and windings.
Described by Lifeson as “the ultimate utility guitar,” this signature model is as versatile as the
guitarist who wielded it. Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a Time Machine
Blu-ray.
YEAR
2011
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Alex Lifeson Signature Axcess Les Paul
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
AL003
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Royal crimson maple top, mahogany body and neck, rosewood fretboard, trapezoid inlays, four
gold hat knobs control two humbuckers, Floyd Rose fine tuning, tremolo bridge, and locking
nut system. Most notable is the Axcess contour neck joint and active electronics on the AL with
extra compartments for battery and preamp on back, two push pull pots. Black Gibson case is
signed by Lifeson in gold marker.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great on only one setting, as electronics are not responding beyond that. May
require a special cable.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good to excellent condition with only light surface scratches. Battery compartment door
has black tape on it and hinge is broken. Case in great shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2011 "Keith" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
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NFT NARRATION
“Funny thing about this 2011 Gibson Les Paul Alex Lifeson Signature Axcess Les Paul model.
That's a mouthful. It started out as a backup guitar and it saw a little bit of action over the course
of a few tours but funny thing was the more I played it, the more I liked it, and the more I liked
the sound of it and how it felt. So it quickly moved up in the whole scheme of things and it
became one of the primary guitars for the last three tours that Rush did. Good old Keith.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: Photo provided courtesy of Alex Lifeson
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STAGE-PLAYED PHOTOAND VIDEO-MATCHED “TIME MACHINE” 2002
MARTIN D12-28 12-STRING ACOUSTIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2002 Martin D12-28 12-string acoustic guitar, used by Alex Lifeson on tour c. 2010-2015. This
guitar can be seen being played by Lifeson for live performances of “Closer to the Heart” on
the Time Machine (2010-2011) and R40 (2015) tours, as well as the rare acoustic solo number,
“O’Malley’s Break” from the Time Machine tour. This instrument is no longer in production.
Housed in a black Martin hard case with a tag on which Lifeson has written his name in blue ink.
Accompanied by a Time Machine Blu-ray.
YEAR
2002
BRAND
Martin
MODEL
D12-28
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
1867757
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This Martin 12-string has a solid spruce top, rosewood back and sides, mahogany neck, ebony
fretboard and bridge, and dot markers. The pickup is installed with controls inside the
soundhole. Includes velcro patch on back of body (for transmitter) and straplock buttons.
Martin ABS case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds brilliantly. Well-balanced tone.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition, minor surface scratches on back. Well looked after. Case in fine shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2002 Martin D12-28 12-String Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This D12-28 Martin was just so beautiful to play: it sounds amazing. Crystal clear, the intonation
is spot on, it's just what you would expect from a Martin. I played this guitar onstage for "Closer
To The Heart" and "O'Malley's Break." I played this guitar I don't know how many nights back at
the hotel. It was definitely one of the acoustics that it would take back with me and spend hours
and hours playing it. Good for the fingers but also good for the soul and just sounded so, so
good.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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Photograph Credit: John Arrowsmith
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “TIME
MACHINE” BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the Time
Machine tour (2010-2011).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO-PLAYED 2007
GIBSON SG-LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH
NFT
A 2007 Gibson SG-Les Paul in a custom black cherry sparkle finish used by Alex Lifeson as a
studio guitar. Housed in a black Gibson hard case.
YEAR
2007
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul SG Reissue
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
071392
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
‘64 Les Paul SG reissue in black cherry sparkle, mahogany body and neck, rosewood fretboard,
Maestro vibrola, and lyre tailpiece, four hat knobs, two PAF type humbuckers, trapezoid inlays,
deluxe tulip tuners, Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds sweet.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good to excellent condition. Case in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2007 Gibson SG Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2007 Gibson Les Paul SG model was a gift from Gibson when I visited the custom shop. I
really enjoyed playing it at home. It was really one of those guitars that you can sort of throw on
the couch for a couple of months and pick it up when you're watching TV or just kind of
noodling. And I really enjoy that long neck. It's kind of alien to me, but it's really cool at the
same time. It's a very pretty guitar and very solid.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “LIL AL” COLBERT REPORT
STAGE-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 1999
GIBSON LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK
AND BLU-RAYS) – WITH NFT
A 1999 Gibson Les Paul electric guitar (nicknamed “Lil Al”) used extensively by Alex Lifeson on Rush’s
2007 Snakes and Arrows tour and the 2010-2011 Time Machine tour, as well as various significant
media appearances during that time. “Lil Al” can be seen when Rush gave an interview and later
performed “Tom Sawyer” live on The Colbert Report in 2008, and when they performed “Limelight” in
John Hamberg’s hit comedy film I Love You Man (Dreamworks, 2009), which starred real-life Rush fans
Paul Rudd and Jason Segel.
“Lil Al” was Lifeson’s first Les Paul with a Floyd Rose tremolo system, preceding the development of his
signature Alex Lifeson Les Paul Axcess models with Gibson by almost a decade. He had used the
Floyd Rose system on most of his Fenders in the 1980s, but this was the first time he adopted the
technology for a Les Paul. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker, Blu-rays of the Snakes and Arrows,
Time Machine, and R40 tours, and a copy of Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth, the Official Touring
History (Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight Editions, 2019).
YEAR
1999
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
9 7012
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tiger burst finish, flame maple two piece top, c ream binding, m ahogany body and neck with contour
heel, Floyd Rose tremolo bridge and locking nut, two humbuckers, four gold hat knobs, rainbow shell
inlays. Truss rod cover says “Lil Al.”
OPERATION
Plays and sounds very well.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition with some surface scratches, minor dings, and some buckle rash on the back with a
tape mark on the pickup cavity plate. Hard case in good shape with “Little Al” written on masking tape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1999 "Lil Al" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life in
an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part
of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The
winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is a 1999 Les Paul Standard. This is kind of a cool guitar. It's got some really great history. I named
it "Lil Al." It was my first Gibson Les Paul with a Floyd Rose, so that really freed me up to do a lot of stuff
that I've been thinking about that I wasn't really able to do before. Lil Al's been around. Lil Al was in
the comedy I Love You Man as well as The Colbert Report in 2008. That guitar has been around: it's
seen some stuff.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“Lil Al” is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker, Blu-rays from the Snakes and Arrows, Time Machine, and R40 tours,
and a copy of Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth, the Official Touring History (Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight
Editions, 2019).
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2008 BILLIE JOE
ARMSTRONG SIGNATURE GIBSON LES PAUL
ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A black 2008 Billie Joe Armstrong Signature Les Paul Junior, owned by Alex Lifeson. Armstrong
has signed the headstock in silver marker. Housed in a black, aluminum-lined case.
YEAR
2008
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Billie Joe Armstrong Signature Les Paul Junior
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
100218
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Reissue signature model of the ‘56-’59 Les Paul Junior. Ebony finish, mahogany body and neck,
rosewood board, single bridge position P90 pickup, two gold hat knobs, kidney pickguard.
Signed by Armstrong. Aluminum-lined case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Nice bite to P90.
CONDITION NOTES
Excellent condition with a few surface scratches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2008 Billie Joe Armstrong Signature Gibson Les Paul
Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the
physical guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's
exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and noninterchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the
exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2008 Gibson Les Paul Junior was a very handy thing to have in the studio. I like to use it at
home for the P90. That P90 has such a nice bite, really cool sounding guitar. And if you don't
have one that has a P90, it's a great addition to any collection, particularly if you're recording:
nothing like it.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2010 25th ANNIVERSARY
PRS ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 2010 Paul Reed Smith 25th Anniversary Honey Tiger Stripe electric guitar used by Alex
Lifeson as a backup to his Fender Telecasters and Stratocasters while on tour 2010-2015.
YEAR
2010
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
25th Anniversary
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
10 11 1634
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Solid body, one-piece maple neck and natural finish headstock, three mini humbuckers, two
speed knobs sunk into body, 5-way straight pickup selector, bird inlays.
OPERATION
Plays well and sounds punchy. An interesting cross between Strat and Les Paul SG with the
5-way switch.
CONDITION NOTES
In good to very good condition with a small ding that exposes the wood. Some scratches on
the back.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2010 25th Anniversary PRS Electric Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio
narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable
unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of
Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2010 PRS 25th Anniversary model was primarily a backup for my Strats that I had on
the road from 2010 to the last tour in 2015. It would come out front every once in a while,
but primarily it was a backup for those guitars. This is a sweet guitar to play, though, as all
PRS guitars are. It's really well made and really, really great feeling guitars.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO- PLAYED 2010
GIBSON ES-175D ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 2010 Gibson ES-175D electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson on several local gigs. He describes
it as “a fun guitar to play.” Housed in a black Gibson hard case.
YEAR
2010
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-175D
TYPE
Semi-Hollow Body Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
10820703
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Two-tone tobacco burst tiger maple top, Mahogany back and sides, Mahogany neck, rosewood
fretboard with parallelogram inlays, two humbucking pickups, four hat knobs, deluxe tulip
tuners, trapeze tailpiece. Gibson Custom hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
Excellent to near mint condition with a few minor surface scratches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2010 Gibson ES-175D Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2010 Gibson ES-175D was such a fun guitar to play. I did a few local gigs with it, one in
particular with Andy Kim for his Christmas special. It was just so cool. It's a big body guitar and
kind of unusual for a rock player to play, but it looks amazing and it was really so much fun and
it actually sounds really awesome. Really, really love this guitar. It was great..”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “BLACKIE” STAGE-PLAYED PHOTOAND VIDEO-MATCHED ROCK AND ROLL HALL OF FAME
INDUCTION 2010 GIBSON LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH
EPHEMERA AND BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A limited run 2010 Gibson Alex Lifeson Les Paul Axcess electric guitar in an ebony finish, custom built for Lifeson
shortly after the release of the model in royal crimson and tobacco sunburst finishes. “Blackie” can be seen being
played by Lifeson on stage during numerous Rush tours c. 2010-2015, as well as during Rush’s performances at their
induction to the Rock and Roll Hall of Fame in 2013. Lifeson also used the instrument for some of his iconic solos
(“YYZ” and “The Spirit of Radio,” among others) during the 2015 R40 tour. Lifeson played this guitar with and without
its cream pickguard, and the instrument can be seen sporting the original Alex Lifeson signature truss rod cover and
the current “Blackie” truss rod cover on different occasions.
One of Lifeson’s first guitars on the road with Rush was a Les Paul, which he would play on stage throughout his four
decades with the band (see Lot 28). During Rush’s final phase, Lifeson returned to using Gibsons almost exclusively,
motivated by, in his words, “the size... the weight, the sustain, all of those things that the Les Paul is so well known for.”
Lifeson’s beloved “Lil Al” was his first Les Paul with a Floyd Rose tremolo system (see Lot 80). “Keith” and “Blackie”
(see Lot 76) came later on in 2011, the culmination of several years of experimentation and fine-tuning of pickups
and windings. Described by Lifeson as “the ultimate utility guitar,” this signature model is as versatile as the guitarist
who wielded it.
Housed in a black Gibson hard case. Accompanied by an R40 Blu-ray, the lead sheet from the 2013 Rock and Roll
Hall of Fame inductee super jam of Cream’s “Crossroads,” as well as a pair of tickets (one signed by Lifeson), and a
backstage pass.
YEAR
2010
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Alex Lifeson Les Paul Axcess
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
AL 551
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Alex Lifeson signature Les Paul Axcess, ebony finish, rosewood fretboard with trapezoid inlays, chrome hardware and
pickups, Floyd Rose tremolo and locking nut system. Active electronics with push/pull pots, two additional cavities
on back for battery and electronics, four gold hat knobs, cream pickguard and binding, custom contour neck joint.
Gibson Custom tuners and non-original truss rod cover that reads “Blackie.” Black Gibson Custom hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great but the active electronics and toggle aren’t responding so that will need to be addressed.
May require a special cable.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. Very light surface scratches that look like the result of fabric rather than buckle. Case in very
good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$60,000 - $80,000

NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2010 "Blackie" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible
Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way
through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and noninterchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush
history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon

ALEX LIFESON
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NFT NARRATION
“When the 2010 Alex Lifeson Axcess Les Paul model was released, black was not one of the colors it came in.
However, Gibson did one for me in black and I just love that, it sounded so great, and it looked great. But the
playability of the guitar - there was just something about the neck and the way it all felt and sounded - it quickly
became my number one guitar for the last three or four tours. That was a difficult one for me to get rid of, "Blackie."
I'll miss it. It was awesome. I really enjoyed playing that guitar.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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“Blackie” is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker, the lead sheet from the 2013 Rock and Roll Hall of Fame
inductee super jam of Cream’s “Crossroads,” a pair of tickets to the event (one signed by Lifeson), a
backstage pass, and an R40 Blu-ray.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
CONCERT PLAYED
“WHITEY” GUITAR
STRINGS AND
SIGNED
PHOTOGRAPH
DISPLAY FRAME
A set of guitar strings used by Alex
Lifeson during Rush’s 2015 R40 tour. The
strings are mounted and framed
beneath a photograph of Lifeson
playing his beloved Gibson ES-355TD
(“Whitey,” Lot 36) on stage. Lifeson has
signed the photograph in black ink. The
photograph is marked “1/3” in silver
marker and a plate reading “Alex Lifeson
R40 Tour 2015, Rush R40” is featured
below the strings.
14 x 24 inches

$500 - $700
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
“CLOCKWORK ANGELS”
BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson
on the Clockwork Angels tour (2012-2013).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of
Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “CLOCKWORK ANGELS”
WARM-UP 2012 ALUMISONIC ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 2012 custom-built AlumiSonic electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson as a warm-up guitar during
Rush’s 2012-2013 tour in support of their nineteenth and final studio album, Clockwork Angels
(Roadrunner, 2012). Housed in a silver hard case. Accompanied by a pair of black and white
photographs commemorating Rush’s induction at the RockWalk in the forecourt of the Guitar
Center on Sunset Boulevard in Los Angeles. The photographs are dated “11/20/12” and signed
by the photographer.
YEAR
2012
BRAND
AlumiSonic
MODEL
Lifeson 1
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
1100-DC_FR
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Chrome aluminum body hollow/chambered body, mahogany neck, rosewood fingerboard,
split block inlays with two chrome plated humbuckers, two chrome hat knobs, 3-way toggle,
Grover tuners, and chrome headstock plate. Dual outs for stereo or bi-amp operation,
perforated control cavity covers. Lightweight aluminum flight case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, aluminum has a presence that is unique and rich.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2012 AlumiSonic Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is such a cool guitar. The AlumiSonic looks like two robots got together to design a guitar
and then build it. It is so cool-looking and it sounds really interesting. But more than anything,
just having it on your lap playing it is just such a bizarre experience. It's so cool and it looks just
amazing.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2014 PRS ANGELUS
THINLINE ACOUSTIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 2014 Alex Lifeson Angelus Thinline signature acoustic guitar custom-built for Lifeson by PRS.
He says of the genesis of the instrument: “During the 2013 Rush Clockwork Angels Tour, I had
the opportunity to spend some time with a PRS Angelus Cutaway. It quickly became my preshow warm up guitar, and I spent many hours in many hotel rooms lost in the gorgeous sound
and tone of that beautiful instrument. I’m very happy to announce that I have collaborated with
PRS to develop an Alex Lifeson Signature model based on this superlative platform. If you’re
like me, you won’t be able to put it down.”
YEAR
2014
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
Angelus Thinline
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
A141286
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Solid spruce top, flame maple back and sides, mahogany neck, ebony fretboard, single
cutaway, M.O.P. binding on edges and rosette. Burl ring rosette, bird neck inlays. Label is signed
by Paul Reed Smith and has “ Alex Lifeson” handwritten on it.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, rich and balanced tone.
CONDITION NOTES
Nearly new.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2014 PRS Angelus Thinline Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2014 PRS Angelus Thin Line was custom built for me by PRS. It's a stunning guitar. The
workmanship on it is absolutely beautiful, the detail is incredible, it's just gorgeous and it
sounds amazing. I loved playing this guitar. I took this guitar with me as my nightly guitar to take
back to the hotel room and I played it for hours and hours and hours. I hope someone else gets
to do that now.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON PLAYED AND VIDEOMATCHED 2016 HARPER MARILYN CUSTOM
COMMEMORATIVE RUSH ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 2016 Harper Marilyn electric guitar in a blue sparkle finish custom-built for Alex Lifeson as a
gift from Andres Forero. This guitar features exquisite Rush detailing throughout, which Lifeson
can be seen complimenting in a short demo video on the maker’s Facebook page.
YEAR
2016
BRAND
Harper
MODEL
Marilyn Lifeson Custom
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
39AL15000
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Semi-hollow body, blue sparkle finish, maple back and sides, rosewood fretboard, custom
Rush-related inlays all completely unique, with a one-off cream pickguard encircled with a
repeated series of the word “blah.” Bigsby vibrato, two humbuckers (cream and black), cream
clear-top speed knobs, Hipshot tuners. Features “Artist Model” and Harper pick badges on back
of headstock with “A. Lifeson,” the serial number, and a signature. Very nice “Harper” badge on
headstock and “Lifeson” engraved in truss cover.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, nice slender neck.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good to near mint condition. A couple of tiny blemishes only seen upon close inspection.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2016 Harper Marilyn Custom Electric Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This beautiful 2016 Harper Marilyn Lifeson Custom Guitar was commissioned by my dear
friend, Andre Ferraro, an awesome drummer. This guitar is so beautiful. It's just absolutely
stunning. The Rush-related detailing is out of this world and honestly any Rush fan would just go
crazy for this. The guitar is beautiful, it sounds amazing, it plays beautifully, the neck is a slender
neck and just a joy to play. This guitar truly is a one off: just amazing.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO- PLAYED 2007
GIBSON SG-LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR.
- WITH NFT
A 2013 Fender Stratocaster with Floyd Rose tremolo system custom-built for Alex Lifeson to
serve as a backup for the Hentor Sportscaster on tour. It was used primarily as a tuning room
warm-up guitar during Rush’s 2012-2013 Clockwork Angels tour, as well as the 2015 R40 tour.
Housed in a tweed Fender hard case.
YEAR
2013
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Stratocaster
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
N/A
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This is a custom-made Stratocaster in a faded sonic blue finish with rosewood fretboard.
Includes a S/S/H pickup configuration humbucker in the bridge position, Floyd Rose tremolo
with locking nut system and Corona curved neck plate. V/T/T white knobs, 5-position selector,
3-ply tortoise pickguard and matching back plate, modern Fender tuners. Tweed case with
“Fender Select” badge.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Humbucker is twice as loud as the other pickups so might need to be
readjusted.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition with minor surface scratches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2013 Fender Stratocaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2013 Fender Strat was a custom build for me by Fender. It's based on the Hentor and was
a backup for the Hentor on tour. They did an amazing job on it: the humbucker in this guitar is
so hot - it just wails - and the robin's egg blue is such a beautiful color. It's a stunning guitar and
really great fun to play. This was my go to warm-up guitar in the tuning room on the last tour. I
can't tell you how great it is to play. It's a really, really beautiful guitar - just wonderful.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2015 PROTOTYPE
GIBSON CUSTOM QUILT TOP LES PAUL ELECTRIC
GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A ruby red 2015 Gibson R40 Les Paul electric guitar (serial number: n/s/n 005) created in
collaboration between Gibson Custom and Alex Lifeson to celebrate Rush’s 40th Anniversary.
Gibson produced a limited number of these guitars, 50 of which were hand-signed and played
by Lifeson. Both signed and unsigned versions of the guitar feature a Limited Edition 2112
Starman R40 die cast medallion covering the Rhythm/Treble Switch access cavity. This R40 Les
Paul served as Lifeson’s primary guitar on the 2015 R40 tour with Rush. The artist’s proof is also
on offer (see Lot 101).
This particular instrument served as a primary guitar for Lifeson on the 2015 R40 tour with Rush,
and it can be seen being played by Lifeson live on stage for performances of “Animate.” Housed
in a black Gibson hard case and accompanied by an R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2015
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul R40
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
“Prototype” on headstock, no serial number.
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Ruby red finish, satin quilt top on this prototype version of Lifeson’s signature “R40” model Les
Paul. 2 humbuckers, 4 gold hat knobs, active push pull electronics, Floyd Rose tremolo bridge
and locking nut system, trapezoid inlays on rosewood fretboard, contour neck joint, extra
electronics and battery cavities and metal R40 badge on back. Hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great but electronics do not respond properly. May require a special cable.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. Minor wear to back and frets, this one was well played. Case in very
good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2015 Gibson R40 Les Paul Electric Guitar Prototype this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“2015 Gibson Les Paul R40 to commemorate the R40 tour. This was a very limited production
and the quilt top is amazing. It's just really, really gorgeous. I used it for a number of songs,
primarily, "Animate" on the last tour, on the R40 tour. It's amazing the work Gibson did with this
guitar. It's so perfect in so many ways, looks gorgeous, wonderful to play and sounds amazing”.
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2015 GIBSON
ALEX LIFESON SIGNATURE ES-LES PAUL
ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
The “Number 1” artist’s proof of a 2015 Gibson Memphis Alex Lifeson Signature ES-Les Paul
used by Lifeson during Rush’s 2015 R40 tour, primarily on performances of the band’s Billboard
hit “Tom Sawyer.” The guitar has been signed by Lifeson in black marker along the
treble/rhythm switch.
Lifeson has described himself as “grow[ing] up with the ES line: the ES-335, 345, and the 355,”
the latter of which would go on to become his most iconic guitar, “Whitey” (see Lot 36). Gibson
Memphis sought to honor Lifeson’s love of the “Electric Spanish” series via a limited-edition
signature model ES-Les Paul in classic white. Lifeson agreed to the collaboration and all of these
unique guitars were snapped up by eager fans during the limited run in 2017. Housed in a
brown Gibson hard case. Accompanied by an R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2015
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-Les Paul Alex Lifeson Signature
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
Artist Proof No 1
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Memphis ES Les Paul, semi-hollow body with maple poplar body in classic white finish, ebony
fretboard, block inlays, gold hardware, two alnico humbuckers, stop tailpiece four black hat
knobs and pickguard, Grover tuners, signed by Lifeson. Brown Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent to mint condition. Case in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2015 Gibson Alex Lifeson Signature ES-Les Paul Electric
Guitar, this exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical
guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive
audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and noninterchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the
exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is the 2015 Gibson ES Les Paul Alex Lifeson Signature Model. This is artist proof number
one. I was amazed when they brought this to me. This is from the Memphis Gibson facility. It's
sort of a hollow-body Les Paul so it has the characteristics of both an ES hollow-body as well as
a Les Paul, which for me is perfect. Growing up with the ES line of semi-hollow electrics, I just
was all over this guitar. It was the perfect guitar for me.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “HEAVY BASTARD” R40
STAGE-PLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED
2015 DOUBLE-NECK GIBSON EDS-1275 ELECTRIC
GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2015 limited-run EDS-1275 double-neck electric guitar (n/s/n) created by Gibson Custom for
Rush’s 40th Anniversary R40 tour. Played live by Alex Lifeson on songs requiring both a sixstring and twelve-string guitar, including “Xanadu” from the band’s fifth studio album A Farewell
to Kings (Anthem, 1977).
Lifeson first acquired two EDS-1275 double-neck electric guitars in 1976 (one cream and one
cherry), and they, along with Geddy Lee’s striking Rickenbacker 4080/12, immediately became
some of Rush’s most sonically and visually stunning instruments. Lifeson gifted the cherry EDS1275 to Eric Johnson, and donated the original white EDS-1275 to the Canadian Museum of
Civilization in 2003. He acquired a replacement for the white EDS-1275 in 2002 (see Lot 66) and
was delighted when Gibson Custom created this limited edition model in 2015. Lifeson says
that the instrument: “is identical to the original on display in Ottawa. I thought I saw dry ice fog
coming out of the pick ups when I packed it! It is lovingly referred to as ‘Heavy Bastard.’”
Housed in a black Gibson Custom hard case. Accompanied by an R40 Blu-Ray.
YEAR
2015
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
EDS 1275
TYPE
Electric Guitar (double-neck 12/6 string)
SERIAL NUMBER
n/a
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Cream finish double-neck 12 and 6 string SG. Mahogany body and neck, rosewood fretboard.
Hardtail, tune-o-matic bridges, two humbuckers and 3-way toggle for each guitar and four
black hat knobs in a master section for volume and tone controls, 2-way mini toggle, Schaller
tuners. A custom shop recreation of a 1972 version to exact standards. The truss rod covers
read “Heavy” and “Bastard.”
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Slightly dirty pot.
CONDITION NOTES
In good Condition (dings are intentional to replicate the original instrument as well as some
yellowing). Scratchy pots may clean up with some play.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2015 "Heavy Bastard" Gibson EDS-1275 Double-Neck
Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the
physical guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's
exclusive audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and noninterchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the
exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is the 2015 Gibson EDS 1275. I used this guitar on the last tour, on R40, for "Xanadu." It's
titled "Heavy Bastard" and there's a reason for that. That guitar is heavy. There's no serial
number on this one. This was the first one that Gibson made of a limited series, so it's the
prototype that I used for the tour and I've been using it since. What can you say about a double
neck, it's just so awesome. But it's really, really heavy.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO- MATCHED 1966
RICKENBACKER 365 ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 1966 Rickenbacker 365 electric guitar played by Alex Lifeson on Rush’s 2015 R40 tour. The
guitar was used by Lifeson for live performances of “The Wreckers.” He says of the instrument:
“So much fun playing this and what an awesome design the Ricky was.” Housed in a gray hard
case.
YEAR
1966
BRAND
Rickenbacker
MODEL
365
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
FH 2654
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Fireglo finish, semi-hollow maple body, checkerboard binding maple walnut neck, rosewood
fretboard and neck binding, triangle inlays, dual toaster pickups, chrome vibrato tailpiece, cat’s
eye f-hole, white pickguard, 3-way toggle, 5 black knobs, Kluson tuners, gray case (acquired
separately).
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Thin neck feel is uniquely Rickenbacker.
CONDITION NOTES
All original. Excellent condition with a few scratches and dings, lovely.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1966 Rickenback 365 Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I must say, I just love these Rickys. This is a '65 Rickenbacker 365 six-string that I used for the
song "The Wreckers" from the R40 Tour. It was so much fun to pull this out and play it. I mean, I
just love the body shape of a Ricky. I remember the days of The Beatles and they had their
Rickenbackers. I thought they were such cool looking guitars. I actually tried to make one in
shop class in grade nine, I think it was. I got as far as the body and what was sort of a neck
before I gave up. I'm lucky I had the real thing.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2010 PRS 12STRING ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY)
- WITH NFT
A 2010 PRS honey tiger stripe 12-string electric guitar specially built for Alex Lifeson. This guitar
can be seen being played by Lifeson on the song “How It Is” during Rush’s 2015 R40 tour.
Housed in a brown hard case. Accompanied by an R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2010
BRAND
PRS
MODEL
Custom 12 string electric solid body
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
10 162878
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Solid tiger maple, hot cocoa, top, mahogany body and set neck with rosewood fretboard and
bird inlays, hard tail bridge, H/S/H pickup configuration, 2 speed knobs, 3 way toggle, PSR
tuners, strung as 9 string, single course for lower three strings. Sweet suede case with eagle on
plush lining.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition, a few surface scratches and a couple of deeper ones on ribs.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2010 PRS 12-String Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2010 PRS Custom 12 is really cool. PRS actually built this guitar for me after they'd finished
with this whole model series, so it was an add on to the end. I used it in "How It Is" during the
R40 tour. I used it in the studio as well. I've used it on some other recordings that I've done. It's
a really beautiful 12-string to play. Anybody who's played a 12-string knows how difficult it can
be, but this thing sounds great and it's really, really easy to play for a 12.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “LOSING IT” STAGE-PLAYED
PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2015 GIBSON ESLES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BLU-RAY)
- WITH NFT
A 2015 Gibson ES-Les Paul used live by Alex Lifeson during performances of “Losing It” and
“Subdivisions” on Rush’s 2015 R40 tour. While “Subdivisions” was a regular feature of the band’s
touring repertoire, “Losing It” (also from Rush’s 1982 studio album Signals) had never been
performed live before the R40 tour. This Gibson ES-Les Paul remains the only guitar used by
Lifeson for a live performance of “Losing It.”
He says of performing the song and of the instrument: “‘Losing It’ became such a poignant
moment on the last Rush tour and this guitar has some weird spirit living in it as if it carried a
burden. Frodo at 70?” Housed in a brown Gibson hard case with a Gibson Certificate of
Authenticity enclosed in the pocket. Accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker and R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2015
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES “Memphis” Les Paul
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
11961718
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tobacco burst finish Les Paul meets ES-335, with a semi-hollow body, flame maple/spruce top,
mahogany neck, rosewood fretboard, mahogany center block, dark chocolate maple/poplar
back & sides. F-holes, dual PAF pickups, four gold hat knobs, 3-way switch, Kluson Tulip tuners,
chrome hardware, cream pickup rings and binding. Gibson case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition, only a few surface scratches mostly to back of body. Case in fine shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2015 Gibson ES-Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“So this 2015 Gibson ES Memphis Les Paul was a very special guitar. On the R40 tour, I used it to
play "Subdivisions" and "Losing It," and "Losing It" we only played a few times in the whole tour.
It was a really special song for us and to be able to play it and revive it for that tour was very, very
important to us. And this guitar really held up well for that song. I'll always remember that guitar
when I think of that song.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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SOME ARE BORN TO MOVE THE WORLD
TO LIVE THEIR FANTASIES
BUT MOST OF US JUST DREAM ABOUT
THE THINGS WE'D LIKE TO BE
(“Losing It,” Signals, Anthem, 1982)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “HONEY” R40 STAGEPLAYED PHOTO- AND VIDEO-MATCHED 2014
GIBSON ’59 REISSUE LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR
(WITH BLU-RAY) - WITH NFT
A 2014 Gibson ‘59 reissue Les Paul electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson on stage for
performances of “Headlong Flight” during the 2015 R40 tour. Lifeson says of the instrument:
“This guitar has such a crisp attack and tone and was perfect for the aggressive character of
‘Headlong Flight.’ The solo screamed and the harmonics I strum at the end would sustain
perfectly. I think I heard them ringing still!” The guitar strings used on “Honey” for Lifeson’s final
R40 performances are also on offer (see Lot 98).
Housed in a brown Gibson hard case. Accompanied by an R40 Blu-ray.
YEAR
2014
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard Custom Shop ‘59 reissue
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
943134
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Lovely honey tiger maple top, classic Les Paul Standard features: mahogany body and neck,
rosewood board, 2 PAF humbuckers, trapezoid inlays, stop tail, hat knobs, cream surrounds and
pickguard, 3 way toggle, deluxe tuners that only read partially. Headstock has Gibson logo and
“Les Paul Model” with a truss cover that reads “Honey.” The back of body sports a Gibson
Custom Shop centenary medallion. Brown vintage-style case with marble pattern.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds sweet as honey.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good condition, near mint, with very few very light surface scratches. Case is also in very
good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2014 "Honey" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 2014 Gibson Les Paul Standard '59 Reissue was a tough one for me to part with. I used it
for "Headlong Flight" on the R40 tour and man it sounded so great. This guitar really has a
special quality to it. It looks beautiful and the neck is that '59 slimmer neck. It was great to play. I
really, really loved playing that guitar. I mean, I could have used it for a lot of songs but it was
perfect for "Headlong Flight.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
CONCERT PLAYED
“HONEY” GUITAR
STRINGS AND SIGNED
PHOTOGRAPH
DISPLAY FRAME
A set of guitar strings used by Alex Lifeson
during Rush’s 2015 R40 tour. The strings are
mounted and framed beneath a
photograph of Lifeson playing one of his
Les Paul electric guitars (“Honey,” Lot 99) on
stage. Lifeson has signed the photograph
in silver marker. A plate reading “Alex
Lifeson - Rush R40 Tour Concert Played
Strings - 1/2” is featured below the strings.
14 x 24 inches

$500 - $700
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40”
BACKSTAGE PASS
An original backstage pass, used by Alex Lifeson on the R40
tour (2015).
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON GEDDY LEE GIFTED 2012
FENDER TELECASTER ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 2012 Fender Telecaster electric guitar given to Alex Lifeson as a gift by Rush bandmate
Geddy Lee, and used by Lifeson on several performance dates for R40 in 2015. Housed in a
black hard case.
YEAR
2012
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Telecaster CS 1963 NOS
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
R65304
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
New Old Stock 63, candy apple red body, white pickguard, rosewood fretboard, clay dot
markers, 3-pole bridge, two knurled metal knobs, 3-way toggle, Kluson vintage-style tuners,
Fender certificate in G&G case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, pickups sound worn in and well loved.
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent condition with only a few surface scratches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2012 Fender Telecaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Who doesn't love a red Tele? This 2012 Fender Telecaster Custom Shop 1963, is a very cool
looking guitar, candy apple red with a white pickguard, rosewood neck. It was terrific to play. It
was really a lot of fun. It looks so cool but the best part about it was it was a gift from Geddy,
which was very sweet of him and that's the kind of guy he is. I guess I owe him something.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” 2015 GIBSON CUSTOM
ARTIST PROOF QUILT TOP LES PAUL ELECTRIC
GUITAR - WITH NFT
The #1 artist proof of the ruby red 2015 “R40” Les Paul electric guitar created by Gibson
Custom and Alex Lifeson to celebrate Rush’s 40th anniversary tour. Gibson Custom produced a
limited number of these Alex Lifeson Les Paul Axcess guitars, 50 of which were hand-signed
and played by Lifeson. Both signed and unsigned versions of the guitar feature a Limited
Edition 2112 Starman R40 die cast medallion covering the Rhythm/Treble Switch access cavity.
“Lifeson Artist Proof 01” is written on the headstock in white marker. Housed in a black Gibson
Custom hard case.
YEAR
2015
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Alex Lifeson “R40” Les Paul Axcess Signature
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
Artist Proof 01
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Black cherry tiger maple top, ruby red finish, mahogany body and neck, rosewood fretboard,
trapezoid inlays, four gold hat knobs, two humbuckers, chrome stop tailpiece and bridge.
Axcess contour neck joint and passive electronics with two push pull pots. R40 Starman
medallion on back of body and hand-lettered “Lifeson Artist Proof 01” on back of headstock.
Black Gibson case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds excellent, with nice pickups.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good to excellent condition, with only light surface scratches. Case in great shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2015 Gibson R40 Les Paul Electric Guitart Artist Proof, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Okay, so Gibson just blew me away with this one. It's a 2015 Gibson Alex Lifeson R40 Les Paul
Axcess Signature, so it doesn't have the Floyd Rose but it has a stop tailpiece. So they only ran
about 50 of these guitars and my god it sounded great. I really was blown away by how great it
sounded and it looks stunning. And the fact that there are very few of them really adds a lot of
mystique to the guitar. The quilting on the body is just remarkable. I loved playing this one too.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “R40” STAGE-PLAYED 1961
GIBSON ES-335 ELECTRIC GUITAR (WITH BOOK)
- WITH NFT
A 1961 Gibson ES-335TD electric guitar played by Alex Lifeson during Rush’s 2007-2008
Snakes and Arrows tour. This is one of two early tobacco burst ES-335TDs acquired by Lifeson
later in his career (see Lot 113 for the 1958) in remembrance of his “first really great guitar”:
an ES-335TD that was destroyed on the road in 1977.
He says of this instrument: “A well-lived 1961 ES-335 with great sounding PAFs. I used this on
several nights during ‘Working Man.’ This guitar has lived a big life, for sure!” Housed in a
brown Gibson hard case. Accompanied by a copy of Rush: Wandering the Face of the Earth,
the Official Touring History (Eric Hansen and Skip Daily, Insight Editions, 2019) and a vintage
Rush sticker.
YEAR
1961
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-335 Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
9808
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Vintage sunburst, semi-acoustic, two humbucker pickups, rosewood fretboard, dot inlays,
nickel hardware, stop tailpiece, four gold hat knobs, black 3-ply pickguard, 3-way toggle
switch. Brown Cali-Girl case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great but needs a little setup work. Action may be a bit too low for some.
The bone nut slot on the “A” string is too deep and the open string buzzes.
CONDITION NOTES
In good condition. Very sweet 335 with lovely finish crazing. A few dings, scratches, buckle
rash and such for a well played guitar. The finish on the back of the neck has been played off
to the 5th position.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $30,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1961 Gibson ES-335TD Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought
to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“You know I just absolutely love the ES line of Gibsons - the 335, the 345, the 355 - it's always
been in my blood. This '61 was a well worn guitar. It's got some history and it sounded great.
Those humbuckers are awesome, those PAFs, there's nothing like them. And this guitar really
sounded great. I used it for "Working Man" on a couple of tours actually. I just had so much
fun with it. It's beat up a little bit but boy it earned all those little marks and scratches for sure.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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WELL -LIVED

1961 ES-335 WITH GREAT
SOUNDING PAFS THAT I USED ON
SEVERAL NIGHTS FOR ‘WORKING MAN’
ON THE R40 TOUR. THIS GUITAR HAS
LIVED A BIG LIFE, FOR SURE!
-ALEX LIFESON
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The 1961 ES-335TD is accompanied by a vintage Rush sticker.
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“

I GET UP AT SEVEN, YEAH, AND I GO TO WORK AT NINE
I GOT NO TIME FOR LIVIN', YES, I'M WORKIN' ALL THE TIME
IT SEEMS TO ME I COULD LIVE MY LIFE
A LOT BETTER THAN I THINK I AM
I GUESS THAT'S WHY THEY CALL ME
THEY CALL ME THE WORKING MAN

(“Working Man,” Rush, Moon, 1974)
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2020 “TIME STAND
STILL” NEIL PEART MEMORIAL SCORE
An original arrangement of the song “Time Stand Still” from Rush’s 1987 album,
Hold Your Fire, in memory of Neil Peart. The printed score is spiral-bound and
features an inscription from the arranger (songwriter and producer Tim Whalen)
that reads: “Dear Alex, I’m so very sorry for your loss. Thank you for everything.
Tim Whalen (2020).”
9.5 x 13.5 inches.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$300 - $500
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON ROBBIE ROBERTSON
“BLACK BEAUTY” 1961 GIBSON LES PAUL CUSTOM
ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A rare, early off-year 1961 Gibson Les Paul electric guitar previously owned by Robbie
Robertson and used by Alex Lifeson for recording and several recent local gigs. Housed in a
black hard case.
YEAR
1961
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Custom
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
1 0873
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This “Black Beauty” Custom has the classic Les Paul attributes: quad binding, gold hardware,
three humbuckers, ebony fretboard, block inlays, four black hat knobs, stop tailpiece, and
Grover tuners. Original hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds sweet as pie but a bit of buzz on open “A” and a little elsewhere. Needs a
setup and a touch more relief.
CONDITION NOTES
Very good condition for a 60-year-old instrument. Case in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$80,000 - $100,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1961 "Black Beauty" Gibson Les Paul Custom Electric
Guitar, this exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical
guitar. The item is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive
audio narration, which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and noninterchangeable unit of data stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the
exclusivity of Rush history as the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is quite a rare 1961 Gibson Les Paul Custom. In 1961, Gibson discontinued the Les Paul
design as we know it and switched to the SG design. So the left over stock they moved into
1961 from 1960 and made a handful of guitars in that year. And this is one of them. This thing
sounds amazing. It sounds rich and deep, and it's just so beautiful to look at. And the weight of
the guitar is relatively light for such a true heavyweight..”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

ALEX LIFESON
384

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
385

ALEX LIFESON
386

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
387

ALEX LIFESON

Photograph Credit: Andrew M. Clowater

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

105

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON BIG SUGAR STAGE-PLAYED
1957 GIBSON LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 1957 Gibson Les Paul Gold Top electric guitar played by Alex Lifeson on stage during a
performance with Canadian rock band Big Sugar in 2017. A superb example of this iconic
guitar. This is one of several vintage Gibsons from Lifeson’s collection on offer (see Lot 68 and
Lot 110). Housed in original hard case.
YEAR
1957
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Standard
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
7 8792
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Gold Top finish, two humbucking pickups, rosewood fretboard, crown inlays, nickel hardware,
four gold hat knobs, mahogany body and neck, maple top, Kluson tuners. Original Cali-Girl
brown hard case.
OPERATION
Scratchy volume pot, otherwise a great working and sounding guitar.
CONDITION NOTES
All Original. In very good condition with the top in excellent shape, only minor surface wear.
Back has some scratches and buckle rash and a few dings on sides. Case is in good condition
with some scratches and scrapes and a bit of tolex rising.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$80,000 - $100,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1957 Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Okay another dream. This is a 1957 Gibson Les Paul Standard, Gold Top. This was a guitar that I
always wanted to have as well, among all the other thousands. This guitar, I absolutely adore
this guitar and it was really really hard for me to give this up. This guitar sounds amazing. I've
been using it steadily since I got it. It's my go to for almost all the recording I've done. It sounds
great, it looks beautiful, it's such a classic and it's, I don't know, it's just something else. I miss
you baby!”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON COPPINWOOD GOLF CLUB
ANNIVERSARY STAGE-PLAYED 1960 GIBSON LES
PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A beautiful 1960 Gibson ES-335 electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson on several recording
projects at home and for a special gig celebrating the 10th anniversary of the Coppinwood Golf
Club, where he is a part-owner. This is a rare instrument: Gibson shipped fewer than 100
ES-335s in 1960. Housed in the original hard case.
YEAR
1960
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-335
TYPE
Electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
R- 7436 33
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Cherry finish, two PAF humbuckers, nickel hardware stop tail, four black hat knobs, cream
binding, rosewood fretboard, dot markers, Kluson deluxe tuners. Original hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds fantastic.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition with a few minor dings on the top and blemishes to the back of body.
Case in very nice shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$50,000 - $70,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1960 Gibson ES-335TD Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Here's another lovely 1960 Gibson ES-335TD in cherry red. Very rare - Gibson only made 100
of these guitars in 1960. It sports PAF pickups that sound just so amazing and it's so nice to
play. I used this for a gig I played at Coppinwood Golf Club, which is one of the best gigs that
I've ever done. We had such a great time and this guitar sounded great. It's also a difficult one
for me to give up but you're gonna love it. It's just so beautiful and so nice to play, balanced,
everything - it's got everything going for it.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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relating to Lifeson’s love of golf.
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON “BIGSBY” 2007 GIBSON ‘57
REISSUE GIBSON LES PAUL ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A 2007 Gibson ‘57 resissue Les Paul electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson, who says of the
instrument: “During a visit to Gibson, this guitar was in their display case as you entered the
building. They graciously gifted it to me and I couldn’t be more grateful. It is a reissue 1957
Custom but it looks so cool and is such fun to play. But you can’t sit with it and must stand with
the strap hung low. Might be my favourite ‘Guitar to Stare At All Day.’” Housed in a black Gibson
Custom case.
YEAR
2007
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul Custom Reissue
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
7 5571
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Black finish “Custom,” one piece mahogany body and an ebony fretboard with trapezoid pearl
inlays on mahogany neck, two humbuckers, Bigsby vibrato tailpiece, gold hat knobs, cream
guard and surrounds, no added inlay to headstock, Les Paul Custom truss cover, vintage deluxe
tuners, hard Gibson Custom case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great, “Bigsby” on a Les Paul is a thing of beauty.
CONDITION NOTES
Excellent to near mint condition, hard to find any scratches. Case in very good condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2007 "Bigsby" Gibson Les Paul Electric Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is a 2007 Gibson Les Paul Custom. It was gifted to me by Gibson when I did a little visit
there in Nashville. It's a gorgeous guitar and might be my favourite guitar to stare at all day. It is
just stunning, and it sounds great. The Bigsby does something to the body that just makes it
sing. It's a beautiful guitar to play, and I used it for a lot of recording, and I just loved playing
that guitar every chance I got.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 2012 GIBSON LES PAUL
GOLD-TOP 12-STRING ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A rare 2012 Les Paul 12-string “Traditional” Gold Top electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson, who
was particularly fond of this finish (see Lots 68 and 105). Housed in a Gibson USA hard case.
YEAR
2012
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
Les Paul 12-String “Traditional”
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
120020518
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This Gold Top 12-string has a mahogany body and unusually a maple neck with rosewood
fretboard, trapezoid inlays, stop tailpiece, two humbuckers, four speed knobs, Grover tuners,
Gibson hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great
CONDITION NOTES
Near mint condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2012 Gibson Les Paul 12-String Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Here's a very unique guitar: it's a 2012 Gibson 12-string traditional. This was another gift from
Gibson and I tell you when I got this home I started messing around with it and I couldn't
believe that it was a Les Paul that sounded like this on a 12-string. I drove myself crazy with all
kinds of all tunings: tuning 12-strings to all different tunings really can make you a mental case.
Certainly I did do that, but it's a really, really unique guitar very, very few of these around..”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1956 FENDER TELECASTER
ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 1956 Fender Telecaster electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson. He says of the instrument:
“Every time I picked this one up and rested it on my leg, I was transported to those days when
everyone in Toronto seemingly had a Tele. This guitar has such a cool sustain and ring,
particularly when played acoustically rather than amped... well, for a few minutes, anyway.”
Housed in original hard case.
YEAR
1956
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Telecaster
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
15492
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
All original 1956 Telecaster, white blond finish, two single coil pickups, two knurled metal
knobs, 3-way switch, maple neck, Kluson tuners, original tweed case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds fantastic. Has some crackle noises: could be caused by pots, jack, or wiring,
but should be addressed.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition for a guitar of this age. One notable pit near pickup selector, where the
pick hit the body during those selections. A fair few dings and chips especially around edges
and a couple of scratches in neck. Case in good used condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1956 Fender Telecaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Well, I don't think you can have too many Fender Teles from the '50s. This is a '56 Fender Tele
and it is such a sweet guitar you know there was a time where it seemed like every guitar player
in Toronto played a Telecaster and that was the go to electric guitar for a lot of kids when they
were starting out in the in the '50s and '60s, or '60s like I did. And when I had a chance to get an
older Telecaster with the life lived on the body that this one has, it was like, "I have to have this
guitar". It sounds really great and it's so beautifully, typically a Telecaster..”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON SMUGGLER 1967 FENDER
TELECASTER ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 1967 Fender Telecaster electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson. He says of the instrument:
“Aged and well-played Tele from an awesome year. This is a ‘Smuggler’s’ model with routed
cavities under the pick guard. Of course, I can’t imagine what someone would put in there…”
Housed in a black hard case.
YEAR
1967
BRAND
Fender
MODEL
Smugglers Telecaster
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
206111
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
This olympic white Telecaster is one of the rare “Smuggler’s” models. Supposedly the ash they
received in 1967 was too heavy so they experimented with chambering the body under the
pickguard, essentially making it a pre-thinline, semi-hollow body. It has a unique resonance as a
result. Includes all late 1960s Tele features: two single coil pickups, 3-pole bridge, two steel
knurled knobs, 3-way switch, white pickguard, one-piece maple neck, “F” tuners, no ashtray
bridge cover. Original hard case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds as creamy as it looks.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition for a 55-year-old instrument. All original, missing bridge cover and has a
small but visible ding in back of body. Neck is very sweetly worn in. Case in nice shape.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$20,000 - $40,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1967 Fender Telecaster Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This is a really cool 1967 Tele. They called it the "Smuggler's" Telecaster but apparently the
wood that they got that year, the ash, was so heavy they tried routing some of it to chamber it
so it would be lighter. But it got that reputation as being a smuggler's Telecaster. Not that I have
any idea of what you would smuggle in that thing. It's not that big of a space. Anyways, this
guitar sounds great. The neck on it's beautiful, fast, smooth. Really cool guitar from a great
year.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com

ALEX LIFESON
412

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
413

ALEX LIFESON
414

JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
415

111

RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1957 GRETSCH COUNTRY
CLUB ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 1957 Gretsch Country Club electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson, who had coveted this
particular instrument as a child. He says of the guitar: “Love this Gretsch so much! Gorgeous
Cadillac Green finish and was a dream model when I was a kid. A classmate had one. I hated
him.” Housed in a brown hard case.
YEAR
1957
BRAND
Gretsch
MODEL
6125 Country Club
TYPE
Hollow-Body electric guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
26102
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Cadillac Green finish, single cutaway, gold pickguard, “G” harp trapeze tailpiece, no vibrato,
Melita syncrosonic bridge, two Dynasonic pickups, single 3-way toggle selector, four G knobs,
rosewood fingerboard, block (circus tent) inlays.
OPERATION
Neck pickup not responding, bridge pickup is sweet. May require stereo cable to operate both
pickups. Has frets coming up so currently not playable.
CONDITION NOTES
Cosmetically very nice condition for a 65-year-old guitar. The frets are coming up and there
appears to be a twist in the neck so this guitar will need some luthier attention.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1957 Gretsch Country Club Electric Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“I don't know what it was about 1957, but a lot of great guitars were made in that year. And this
one is one of them. This is a Gretsch Country Club, a 6125. It's such a beautiful color - this is
what really sold me on this - it's a Cadillac green finish and it was a dream model for me when I
was a kid. I remember seeing pictures of this guitar when I was young and a friend from school
had an older version that I was so jealous of, when I had my little Canora guitar and he had this
big beautiful Gretsch. Anyways, it's an old guitar and it needs some lovin', and it's looking for
it..”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON 1964 HOFNER ARCHTOP
ACOUSTIC JAZZ GUITAR - WITH NFT
A red 1964 Hofner acoustic guitar owned by Alex Lifeson, who loves the workmanship and
design. He says of the guitar that “It delivers the Gypsy Jazz character effortlessly and is fun to
play.” Housed in a brown case.
YEAR
1964
BRAND
Hofner
MODEL
464S
TYPE
Archtop acoustic
SERIAL NUMBER
N/A
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Fully acoustic archtop jazz guitar, spruce top, mahogany and maple laminate sides and back.
Red burst finish with flame-shaped F-holes and a diamond shape center hole with treble clef to
match the design on headstock, which is faux mother of pearl (MOTS). Trapeze tailpiece and
ebony bridge. All original deco design, quadruple binding on body and lovely triple bar neck
inlays, zero fret, clear pickguard and distinctive white caps-on tuners add to the elegance of this
stunning piece.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great.
CONDITION NOTES
Good to very good condition. It has some battle scars, scratches on soundboard top are
noticeable, dings on top and sides as well. The glue joints on the back of the neck have shifted
a bit and you can feel that a little, but not when playing. There are finish cracks where the neck
meets the headstock. Chipboard case has had a serious glue job so works well but not pretty.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1964 Hofner Acoustic Jazz Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“What amazing artisans those Hofner luthiers were. This is a 1964 Hofner 4645. It's an archtop
acoustic. But look at it, it just looks amazing. The detail, the design: I mean it's just such a cool,
cool guitar. And it sounds great, especially for that gypsy jazzy kind of playing. It has a a
particular ring to the strings on that neck and the body that just sings, and it's just so stunning
to look at. It's a beauty this one.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON ENVY OF NONE STUDIOPLAYED 1958 GIBSON ES-335TD ELECTRIC
GUITAR - WITH NFT
A pristine condition 1958 Gibson ES-335TD electric guitar used by Alex Lifeson while recording
his current band Envy of None’s debut album. 1958 was the first year Gibson began production
of semi-hollow body electric guitars, making this a very special instrument. Lifeson has
described himself as “grow[ing] up with the ES line: the ES-335, 345, and the 355,” the latter of
which would go on to become his most iconic guitar, “Whitey” (see Lot 36). This is one of two
early tobacco burst ES-335TDs acquired by Lifeson later in his career (see Lot 102 for the 1961)
in remembrance of his “first really great guitar”: an ES-335TD that was destroyed on the road in
1977. Housed in a brown Gibson hard case.
YEAR
1958
BRAND
Gibson
MODEL
ES-335TD
TYPE
Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
A28083
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Tobacco burst finish, semi-hollow body, two humbuckers, rosewood fretboard, dot inlays, nickel
hardware, stop tailpiece, four gold hat knobs, 3-way toggle switch.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Scratchy pot.
CONDITION NOTES
All original, very good condition with remarkably few tiny marks, dings, and scratches. Some
light surface wear but a superb example of this classic first year of this legendary model. Case
in good shape with wear to outside.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$80,000 - $100,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 1958 Gibson ES-335TD Electric Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“1958 was the first year Gibson started manufacturing the ES-335TD. And this is such a beautiful
example of it, it's pristine. This guitar sounds so good. It feels amazing. This is the pinnacle for
me this guitar, this is what it's all about for me. My whole career is about this guitar. I've used it
on the Envy of None material that we just released recently, I used it for a lot of that recording. I
loved this guitar so much. It was really really tough to let this one go. But it is what it is, I miss
you honey.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO-PLAYED 2014
BABICZ IDENTITY SPIDER BLACK ACOUSTIC
GUITAR - WITH NFT
A c. 2014 Babicz acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson in studio. Housed in a black hard case.
YEAR
2014
BRAND
Babicz
MODEL
Identity Spider
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
08247305
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Single cutaway acoustic/electric. The string retainers are spread across the soundboard in a
peacock tail which vibrates it more evenly and reduces stress. Patented adjustable neck system
that Babicz invented: neither set nor bolted but on a rail. Also the bridge is a proprietary design
and highly adjustable, matte black spruce top, mahogany gloss on back sides and matte neck,
rosewood fingerboard, dot inlays, rosewood bridge, Baggs pickup. Hard Babicz case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Very rich and full. Still in open tuning and higher action so probably
used for slide. Tons of tone and sustain.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. Some noticeable scratches on back and a few blemishes.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2014 Babicz Identity Spider Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive
NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is
brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“These Babicz guitars are really, really cool. This is the Identity Spider model and it has a really
cool adjustable neck so that you can change the action if you want to play slide, for example,
which is what this guitar set up for currently. It's great. You can put on your lap or you can you
know play it traditionally with a slide. It's really fun. Lower the neck, get the action back down
and it's a beautiful sounding acoustic guitar. Very cool looking, really, really good guitar.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON STUDIO-PLAYED 2014
BABICZ IDENTITY NATURAL ACOUSTIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
A C. 2014 Babicz acoustic guitar used by Alex Lifeson in studio. Housed in a black hard case.
YEAR
2014
BRAND
Babicz
MODEL
Identity
TYPE
Acoustic Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
05174111
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Single cutaway acoustic/electric. The string retainers are spread across the soundboard in a
peacock tail which vibrates it more evenly and reduces stress. Patented adjustable neck system
that Babicz invented: neither set nor bolted but on a rail. Also the bridge is a proprietary design
and highly adjustable. Spruce top, mahogany back sides and neck, rosewood fingerboard, dot
inlays, ebony bridge. Mix pickup, hard Babicz case.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds great. Very rich and full. Still strung Nashville so lots of fun to play.
CONDITION NOTES
Excellent to near mint condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$6,000 - $8,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2014 Babicz Identity Acoustic Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“Here's another Babicz guitar. This is the Identity model. It's very similar to the Spider model,
but the cool thing about it again is that neck: being able to raise it and lower it. It has a great
sound to it, really rich full sound. This particular one is set up with Nashville tuning, so it's really
a lot of fun to play. It just sings and sparkles when you play this guitar. I've really come to enjoy
these guitars a lot.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON MAKER SIGNED 2007 NASH
JAZZ ELECTRIC BASS GUITAR - WITH NFT
A 2007 Nash Electric Jazz Bass in a surf green finish, owned by Alex Lifeson. The instrument has
been dated and signed by the maker on the headstock.
YEAR
2007
BRAND
Nash
MODEL
Jazz Bass
TYPE
Electric Bass
SERIAL NUMBER
L72953
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Exact reproduction of a pre-CBS (c. 1964) Jazz Bass. Faded surf green finish with matching
headstock, maple neck, rosewood fretboard, clay dot markers, V V T controls. Two nice vintagestyle jazz pickups. Aging includes rust on the period correct reissue hardware, along with
scratches, dings, and scrapes that give a road-worn look. Signed by maker on back of
headstock.
OPERATION
Plays and sounds like a good vintage Jazz bass should.
CONDITION NOTES
In very good condition. However, the relic aging would place a real pre-CBS bass in only good
condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the 2007 Nash Jazz Electric Bass Guitar, this exclusive NFT
(Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item is brought to
life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration, which is
minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data stored on
the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as the sole
owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“So this is a 2007 Nash Electric Jazz Bass. I got this from Bill Nash. It's a really cool looking bass.
It's all distressed and they did an amazing job, and the thing is it sounds really great. I mean it
sounds like a Pre-CBS Jazz Bass, if that's your thing. I mean it's only 4 strings so you know it's
pretty easy to play, I guess, but I've used it extensively. I used it on a lot of stuff that I write. It's
my go-to if I'm not using one of Geddy's.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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RUSH: ALEX LIFESON GODIN MULTIAC SOLID
BODY ACOUSTIC/ELECTRIC GUITAR - WITH NFT
A mid-90s Godin MultiAc Acoustic/Electric guitar owned by Alex Lifeson. Housed in a black
Godin hard case.
YEAR
c 1996
BRAND
Godin
MODEL
MultiAc
TYPE
Acoustic/Electric Guitar
SERIAL NUMBER
96-092052
PHYSICAL ATTRIBUTES
Natural satin finish solid spruce top, mahogany chambered body and neck, richlite fretboard,
microdot markers, rosewood bridge, inbuilt electronics, preamp EQ, and synth controller. Black
Godin hard case.
OPERATION
The guitar works and sounds great with excellent preamp EQ. Was unable to test the synth
controller due to need for 13-pin cable and compatible synth module (i.e. Roland).
CONDITION NOTES
In excellent to mint condition.
PROVENANCE Property From The Archives of Alex Lifeson

$10,000 - $20,000
NFT ATTRIBUTES
A 360° digital representation of the circa 1996 Godin MultiAc Acoustic/Electric Guitar, this
exclusive NFT (Non-Fungible Token) is a 1 of 1 Edition and includes the physical guitar. The item
is brought to life in an even more personal way through Alex Lifeson's exclusive audio narration,
which is minted as part of this NFT. An NFT is a unique and non-interchangeable unit of data
stored on the blockchain. The winner of this item will share in the exclusivity of Rush history as
the sole owner of the NFT.

BLOCKCHAIN Polygon
NFT NARRATION
“This 1996 Godin Acoustic was a valuable instrument in writing a lot of material. It's a really
interesting guitar. It's very playable - it has a really nice action and a very interesting acoustic
sound. It's got a great equalizer on it, so when you plug it in you can get you know some really
interesting sort of electric-acoustic sounds. But just on its own, it's got a very striking sound to it
that makes it great for certain applications.”
Watch video and hear Alex Lifeson on JuliensLive.com
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2.2 First Time Bidders. For verification purposes,
Auction Terms and Conditions.
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INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.
Your card issuer will credit your card balance within
thirty (30) days from the date of the refund. In the
1. AUCTIONS.
event you add or replace a credit card, we may also
Each Auction conducted is of a designated set of verify such new or replacement credit card.
items (each a “Lot”) on a designated date. Lots are
provided by the party that wishes us to sell property 2.4 Minors. Bids will not be accepted from those
on their behalf (each such party a “Consignor”). we persons under eighteen (18) years of age (i) without
will provide the pertinent information for each written consent of said person’s parent or legal
Auction, including: date, start time of auction, each
guardian, or (ii) unless such person is an
Lot to be sold, and location. Auctions may be
conducted
live
in-person,
online
via emancipated minor. written consent must
http://www.julienslive.com (the “Service”), or both. acknowledge the terms and conditions of sale. this
All Auctions conducted by Julien’s Auctions, and written consent constitutes an agreement to be
these Auction Terms and Conditions, are governed bound thereby on behalf of the Bidder. If you are
by the laws of the State of California. Julien’s under 18 years of age you may participate in
Auctions maintains a bond on file with the California Auctions only if you are either an emancipated
Secretary of State as required by California Civil minor, or possess legal parental or guardian
Code §1812.600.
consent, and are fully able and competent to enter
into the terms, conditions, obligations, affirmations,
2. REGISTRATION.
representations, and warranties set forth in these
In order to participate in an Auction, registration is Auction Terms and Conditions, and to abide by and
required for all persons wishing to Bid (“Bidders”). comply with these Auction Terms and Conditions.
Any person registering to Bid by phone, absentee,
or in person will complete a Bidder registration
IF YOU ARE A PARENT OR GUARDIAN AND YOU
Form. Online Bidders will submit a completed
YOUR
CONSENT
TO
THE
electronic form through the Service, where they may PROVIDE
also establish an online account (“Member REGISTRATION OF YOUR CHILD, YOU AGREE TO
Account”). each Auction requires a separate BE BOUND BY THIS AGREEMENT WITH RESPECT
registration; Bidders with a Member Account may TO, THROUGH, AND IN CONNECTION WITH SUCH
register for Auctions via their account.
REGISTRATION AND AUCTION PARTICIPATION.

2.5 Online Member Accounts. Bidder can elect
to set up a Member Account on the Service in
accordance with the policies set forth on the
Service. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that all
Bids placed under a Member Account are
considered to be placed by the Member or with
Member’s authorization.
2.6 Approval of Registration. Julien’s Auctions,
in its sole and absolute discretion, reserves the right
to approve or reject Bidders for its Auctions at any
time. We are under no obligation to accept your
application for registration.
2.7 Term of Registration. Upon approval by
Julien’s Auctions, your registration is effective
throughout the applicable Auction for which you
registered and any post-Auction obligations you
incur in connection with Bids you placed during
such Auction.
3.

BIDDING.

Upon completed and approved registration, Bidders
may submit a binding offer to purchase a Lot at a
specified price (a “Bid”) in an Auction.
3.1 Placement; Payment Authorization. When a
Lot at the Auction goes live, you are free to place
bids on such Lot (i) if an in-person Auction, or if an
Auction conducted both in-person and online, until
the individual conducting the sale for Julien’s
Auctions (the “Auctioneer”) determines that bidding
on such Lot has closed, or (ii) if an online-only
Auction, in accordance with the parameters set forth
on the Service for such Lot. As bids are placed,
Julien’s Auctions reserves the right to authorize your
credit card for any bid amount placed. If an
authorization was made on a Bid and you are
subsequently outbid, Julien’s Auctions will release
that authorization.
3.2 Notifications. If you are placing Bids via the
Service or by proxy, each time you are outbid
Julien’s Auctions will send you an email message
notification advising you of such. If you are a
telephone or in- person Bidder, it is your
responsibility to monitor the Lot(s) for which you
placed Bid(s) in the event you are outbid. If you are
the winning Bidder for a given Lot, Julien’s Auctions
will send you an email message confirmation.
3.3 Bid Conditions. Julien’s Auctions reserves
the right to accept or decline any Bid. Bids must
be for an entire Lot. each Lot constitutes a
separate sale. All Bids are per Lot unless
otherwise announced at a live sale by the
Auctioneer. All winning Bids are subject to a
Buyer’s Premium (as defined herein). Live auction
Lots will be sold in their numbered sequence
unless the Auctioneer directs otherwise. Julien’s
Auctions may cancel any Lot and have it removed
from an Auction prior to acceptance of a winning
Bid. In the event a Lot is removed from an
Auction, notice will be provided (i) if an online
Auction, by a posting on the Service and by email
to Bidders who placed their Bid on such Lot via
the Service, and (ii) if the Auction is an in-person
Auction, at the physical location of the Auction. In
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such instance of Lot removal from an Auction, any
Bids previously placed on such Lot prior to its
removal from the Auction shall be cancelled, and
Julien’s Auctions will not receive any further Bids
on such Lot.

During a live auction the auctioneer may open any
Lot by bidding on behalf of the Consignor and may
bid up to the amount of the Reserve, by placing
successive or consecutive bids for a Lot or Bids in
response to other Bidders. Online sales may do the
same by employing the use of a starting Bid which
3.4 Purchase Obligations. In connection with will commence bidding at or below the reserve
making Bids, Bidders agree that the registered price agreed to by the Consignor.
Bidder with the highest Bid at the close of the
3.10 Rights Issues in NFT Lots. If the Lot
Auction will be obligated to purchase the Lot. By
contains an NFT, Bidder expressly acknowledges
bidding on any Lot, you agree to purchase the Lot and agrees that though an NFT is based upon an
at the price you have Bid. You agree that should Underlying Asset, Bidder is not acquiring ownership
you Bid on a Lot and that Bid is the winning Bid, rights or Intellectual Property Rights in such
that you are bound to pay Julien’s Auctions the Underlying Asset unless expressly stated in the Lot
winning bid amount for the Lot. All sales are final description or the related smart contract. Others
and winners cannot cancel. No exceptions will be may still be able to download, view, or listen to the
made. You further acknowledge and agree that work that was minted into the NFT. The buyer of
the Winning Bid you submit for each Lot is subject such NFT cannot profit from the use of the
to: (i) additional fees, including the Buyer’s Underlying Asset, nor does the buyer acquire a
Premium and Online Service Fee (if applicable), copyright interest in the Underlying Asset. Bidder
and (ii) additional costs, including taxes, shipping further expressly acknowledges that other versions
(if applicable), storage (if applicable), and customs or editions of NFTs containing the Underlying Asset
(if applicable), and that you are obligated to pay may be sold.
such fees and costs in connection with your
4. WINNING BIDS.
winning Bid.
At the close of the Auction, the highest Bid for a Lot
3.5 Conduct. It is unlawful and illegal for will be considered the “Hammer Price”, and the
Bidders to collude, pool, or agree with another successful Bidder shall be informed by email (the
Bidder to pay less than the fair value for Lot(s). “Winning Bidder” or the “Purchaser”). The
Bidders participating in both live and online Winning Bidder is responsible for paying to Julien’s
auctions acknowledge that the law provides for Auctions the Hammer Price, Buyer’s Premium, and
substantial penalties for those who violate these all applicable taxes, plus shipping costs (if
applicable), insurance costs while in transit (for
provisions.
items not picked up in person), Online Service Fee
3.6 Disputes Between Bidders. For live (if the Winning Bidder placed the Bid online via the
Service) and any applicable customs and/or duties
auctions the Auctioneer will have final discretion
(such amounts collectively, the “Total Purchase
in the event that any dispute should arise between Price”). Upon conclusion of the Auction, we will
Bidders. The Auctioneer will determine the provide the Winning Bidder with an accounting
successful Bidder, cancel the sale, or re-offer and statement of the Total Purchase Price by email.
resell the Lot or Lots in dispute. Julien’s Auctions
will have final discretion to resolve any disputes 4.1 Risk of Loss; Release of Lots. Upon
arising after the sale and in online auctions. If any establishment of the Hammer Price for the
purchase of the Lot (the “Sale”), the Winning Bidder
dispute arises our sale record is conclusive.
immediately thereafter assumes full responsibility
3.7 Absentee Bids. Julien’s Auctions will for all risk of loss or damage (including, without
execute order or absentee bids, and accept limitation, liability for or damage to frames or glass
telephone bids as a courtesy to clients who are covering prints, paintings, photos, or other works)
unable to attend the live auctions. and will immediately pay the Total Purchase Price
or such part as Julien’s Auctions may require. All
notwithstanding the foregoing, we take no
Sales are final. You expressly acknowledge that
responsibility for any errors or omissions in
subsequent to the Sale, a Lot’s value may remain
connection with this courtesy.
the same, increase in value where you may be able
3.8 Online Bids. Our online auction software is
provided “As Is” and “As Available.” High speed
internet access is required to access the Service
effectively. The Service is subject to limitations,
delays and other problems inherent in the use of
the Internet and electronic communications.
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for any delays,
delivery failures, or other damage resulting from
such problems.
3.9 Reserve. All of the Lots offered at Auction are
subject to a confidential minimum price acceptable
to the Consignor at which the Lot will be sold (the
“Reserve”). Julien’s Auctions is not obligated to sell
the Lot unless the Reserve is met. A Lot or Lots
may be withdrawn from an Auction if there is no Bid
equal to or above the Reserve.
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(b) Lots with a Hammer Price of $100.01 up to
and including $1,000,000.00. For individual Lots
with a Hammer Price of one hundred United States
Dollars and one cent ($100.01) to one million United
States Dollars and zero cents ($1,000,000.00), a
Buyer’s Premium of twenty-five percent (25%) will
be added to the Hammer Price.
Example: The Hammer Price on a Lot is one
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($150,000). The Winning Bidder would pay a
Buyer’s Premium of 25%, i.e., thirty-seven
thousand five hundred United States Dollars
($37,500.00) on such Lot.
(c) Lots with a Hammer Price of $1,000,000.01
and above. For individual Lots with a Hammer Price
of one million United States Dollars and one cent
($100,000,000.01) and above, a Buyer’s Premium of
twenty-five percent (25%) will be added to the
Hammer Price up to $1,000,000.00, and an
additional Buyer’s Premium of twenty percent (20%)
will be added to any amount above $1,000,000.00.
Example: The Hammer Price on a Lot is one
million, two hundred and fifty thousand United
States Dollars ($1,250,000.00). The Winning
Bidder would pay a total Buyer’s Premium of three
hundred thousand United States Dollars
($300,000.00) on such Lot, calculated as follows:
25% of the first $1,000,000.00, i.e., two hundred
and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($250,000.00), plus 20% of the remaining
$250,000.00, i.e., fifty thousand United States
Dollars ($50,000.00).
4.3 Online Service Fee. For all Lots where the
Winning Bid is submitted online via the Service, an
additional three percent (3%) of the Hammer Price
(the “Online Service Fee”) will be added to the
Buyer’s Premium amount detailed immediately
above.
Example: The Hammer Price on a Lot is two
hundred and fifty thousand United States Dollars
($250,000.00), with the highest Bid being placed
online via the Service. The Winning Bidder would
pay, in addition to the Buyer’s Premium, an Online
Service Fee of seven thousand five hundred United
States Dollars ($7,500.00).

4.4 Taxes. Winning Bidder agrees that he/she is
responsible for the payment of any and all
applicable taxes due in connection with such Lot,
to resell the Lot at a profit, or decrease in value even including but not limited to sales tax, use tax, and
to the point where such Lot is worth zero. Lots will value-added tax (VAT). All items picked up in
be released to you (or the shipping company, as California will be charged California state sales tax,
applicable) upon our receipt of payment of the Total as will all items sent to California residents. All items
sent to New York residents will be charged New
Purchase Price in full from you.
York state sales tax.
4.2 Buyer’s Premium. Winning Bidder agrees
that in addition to the Hammer Price, the Lot will be 4.5 Lot Retrieval. All Lots must be removed from
subject to an additional charge on the Hammer our premises by the Winning Bidder within thirty (30)
Price calculated as set forth below (the “Buyer’s calendar days of the conclusion of the Auction at
Premium”) as part of the Total Purchase Price. The the Winning Bidder’s own expense.
Buyer’s Premium is as follows:
(a) In-person Pick-up; Storage Fees. If you
(a) Lots with a Hammer Price of up to $100.00. intend to pick up your items as the winning Bidder,
For individual Lots with a Hammer Price of up to arrangements must be made upon payment of the
and including one hundred United States Dollars Total Purchase Price for the Lot. Pick-ups are by
and zero cents ($100.00), the Buyer’s Premium is appointment only, Monday-Friday between
twenty-five United States Dollars and zero cents 10:00am and 4:00pm. If, after thirty (30) days
following your payment of the Total Purchase Price,
($25.00).

the Lot is not removed: (A) a handling charge of
eight dollars ($8.00) per day or one percent (1%) of
the Total Purchase Price per month, whichever is
greater, will be payable to us by the winning Bidder,
with a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or
five percent (5%) of the Total Purchase Price for any
Lot not so removed within sixty (60) calendar days
after the Sale, whichever is greater (the “Storage
Fees”); and (B) we may send the Lot to a public
warehouse or storage facility, at winning Bidder’s
sole risk and expense. If winning Bidder fails to
remove the Lot within one hundred and eighty (180)
days following the Sale, then, in addition to the
Storage Fees, Julien’s Auctions shall have the right
(but not the obligation) to dispose of or retain any
such Lot. All costs incurred by Julien’s Auctions in
connection with the removal or disposal of any such
Lot shall be paid by winning Bidder within ten (10)
days of our demand therefor.
(b) Packing; Shipping. Winning Bidders are
responsible for all costs to pack and ship their
items, including related insurance fees as detailed
in Section 4.5(c) below. Packing and shipping is not
included in the Hammer Price of your auction items.
Julien’s Auctions is not responsible for, and does
not assume responsibility for, packing and/or
shipping costs. All packing and shipping costs
shall be the responsibility of the Winning Bidders.
Please review the packing and shipping terms for
your items. Some items may be shipped directly by
Julien’s Auctions, or we may contract with an
outside shipping company (“Shippers”), to ship
your Lot to you. Please allow 2-12 weeks for the
delivery of your Lot to you; delivery time is
dependent upon the size of the Auction, the
destination address of the Lot, and the method of
transportation to deliver the Lot. Julien’s Auctions
and Shippers are not responsible for returned or
undeliverable shipments.
Special Note Regarding COVID-19: Please allow
for additional time for packaging, shipping and
delivery in the event that 1) federal, state, and/or
local governments and municipalities impose
business operating restrictions and/or 2) any other
unforeseen circumstances arise related to COVID19 that may affect our ability to prepare and ship
items within our standard timeframes.
(c) Insurance. If Winning Bidders elect to have
their items shipped, Winning Bidders are
responsible for procuring and paying for applicable
insurance to cover the value of the item in
connection with such shipments, whether the
Shippers are engaged by us or by the Winning
Bidder, such insurance to commence upon our
release of the items to the Shippers.
(d) International. Julien’s Auctions will provide
you with a customs document detailing the value of
items purchased. Julien’s Auctions and Shippers
are not responsible if there are any delays in
customs. Purchasers are responsible for
compliance with all laws and regulations applicable
to the international purchase and shipment of items.
Purchaser understands that the shipment of Lots
internationally is subject to United States export
controls and trade and economic sanctions laws,
and agrees to comply with all such laws and
regulations, including the Export Administration
Regulations maintained by the United States

Department of Commerce, and the trade and
economic sanctions maintained by the United
States Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign
Assets Control.

Auctions shall have the right to pursue any and all
remedies available under the law against you
pursuant to the provisions set forth herein. If the
monies received through the sale of the items
exceed your outstanding obligations, the excess,
4.6 Invoices and Payments.
minus any fees or costs incurred by Julien’s
(a) Timing of Payments. All invoices must be Auctions in connection with and arising out of the
paid within ten (10) calendar days after the close of sale of the properties, shall be refunded to you.
the Auction, unless the Lot description indicates an
(e) Late Payment Fees. Commencing with the
earlier payment date is required.
tenth day following the sale, payments not received
(b) Payment Methods. Julien’s Auctions accepts by Julien’s Auctions will incur a late charge of onepayment by: (i) cashier’s check; (ii) personal check; and-a-half percent (1.5%) per month (or the highest
(iii) wire transfer; and (iv) credit card, namely
rate allowable by law, whichever is lower) on the
American Express, Mastercard, and Visa. When
outstanding Total Purchase Price.
indicated, for certain Lots Julien’s Auctions also
accepts payment by cryptocurrency, namely (f) Excess Fund Return. In the event you are
Bitcoin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin the Winning Bidder on a Lot and prior to an Auction
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin
you provided us with a deposit for your Bid which
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC). Winning Bidders who
exceeds the Total Purchase Price, we will return any
wish to pay by check may do so by making checks
such excess within thirty (30) business days of the
payable to:
conclusion of the Auction, unless delay is
Julien’s Auctions
compelled by (A) legal proceedings, or (B) our
13007 Western Avenue
inability, through no fault of our own, to transfer title
Gardena, CA 90249
to the Lot or comply with any provision of California
(c) Credit Card Authorization.
Bidder Civil Code Section 1812.600-1812.609, the
authorizes Julien’s Auctions to charge Bidder’s California Commercial Code, the California Code of
credit card provided at registration for all items Civil Procedure, or other provision of applicable law.
purchased at any Auction that Bidder may
participate in, if not paid in full within ten (10) 4.7 Representations and Warranties. You
calendar days after the close of the Auction. By represent and warrant to us and to each Consignor
providing your credit card number to us at that:
registration, Bidder grants Julien’s Auctions the (a) No Money Laundering. You are not utilizing
express authority to charge such card.
the purchase of any Lot or Lots for the purposes of
Chargebacks are expressly prohibited. Except as
expressly set forth in these Auction Terms and money laundering.
Conditions, ALL SALES FINAL – RETURNS / (b) Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption. You have no
REFUNDS / EXCHANGES are not possible. knowledge or reason to suspect that you are under
Processing fees for credit card payments may investigation, charged with or convicted of any act
apply. All invoices under five thousand United in violation of any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law,
States Dollars ($5,000.00) will automatically be including but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt
charged to the credit card on file unless prior Practices Act.
arrangements are made. All invoices over five
(c) No Tax Crimes. Your purchase of any Lot or
thousand United States Dollars ($5,000.00) will
automatically be charged five thousand United Lots will not enable tax crimes.
States Dollars ($5,000.00) as a deposit to the (d) OFAC / Designated Persons. You are not
credit card on file unless prior arrangements are nor will become: (A) a person designated by the
made. A two percent (2%) credit card processing U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign
fee is assessed and added to the total of all Asset Control as a “specially designated national or
invoices five thousand United States Dollars blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person
($5,000.00) or higher which have payment made described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order
by credit card.
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C) directly
(d) Payment Plans; No Lot Rights Until or indirectly owned or controlled by the government
Payment is Made in Full. In the event Julien’s of any country that is subject to an embargo by the
Auctions has agreed in writing prior to the Auction United States government; or (D) a person acting
to provide payment terms or an extended period of on behalf of a government of any country that is
time for payment to you, you acknowledge and
subject to an embargo by the United States
agree that you shall have no right, title, or interest in
government.
and to any property purchased by you until all
(e) Financial Means. You have the financial
amounts owed by you are paid in full.
means to pay for all Lots at the price at which you
If you fail to comply with the terms of the payment submit a Bid.
plan or extended payment period, upon your
default, Julien’s Auctions shall have the unequivocal (f) No Derivative Violations. Your purchase of a
right, at its sole discretion, to sell some or all of the Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the
property on which you were the Winning Bidder, Consignors of the Lot(s), or anyone else to violate
and to apply the proceeds toward the balance of any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money
any monies owed by you to Julien’s Auctions. If the laundering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other laws,
monies received through the sale of the items do rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in the
not meet your outstanding obligations, Julien’s violation of the same.
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

455

4.8 Defaults; Company’s Remedies. If winning
Bidder does not comply with the conditions herein,
such winning Bidder will be in default. In addition to
any and all other remedies available to Julien’s
Auctions and the Consignor by law and at equity,
including, without limitation, the right to hold the
winning Bidder liable for the Total Purchase Price,
including all fees, charges and expenses more fully
set forth herein, we, at our option, may: (a) cancel
the Sale of the subject Lot, or any other lots sold to
the defaulting Purchaser at the same or any other
Auction, retaining as liquidated damages all
payments made by the Purchaser; (b) resell the
purchased property, whether at public auction or by
private sale; or (c) effect any combination thereof. In
any case, the Purchaser will be liable for any
deficiency, any and all costs, handling charges, late
charges, expenses of both sales, our commissions
on both sales at our regular rates, legal fees and
expenses, collection fees and incidental damages.
We may, in our sole discretion, apply any proceeds
of sale then due or thereafter becoming due to the
Purchaser from us or any affiliated company, or any
payment made by the Purchaser to us or any
affiliated company, where or not intended to reduce
the Purchaser’s obligations with respect to the
unpaid Lot or Lots, to the deficiency and any other
amounts due to us or any affiliated companies. In
addition, a defaulting Purchaser will be deemed to
have granted and assigned to us and our affiliated
companies, a continuing security interest of first
priority in any property or money of our owing to
such Purchaser in our possession or in the
possession of any of our affiliated companies, and
we may retain and apply such property or money as
collateral security for the obligations due to us or to
any affiliated company of ours. Payment will not be
deemed to have been made in full until we have
collected good funds. In the event the purchaser
fails to pay any or all of the Total Purchase Price for
any Lot and Julien’s Auctions elects to pay the
Consignor any portion of the sale proceeds, the
purchaser acknowledges that Julien’s Auctions
shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to
pursue the Purchaser for any amounts paid to the
Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under these
Auction Terms and Conditions.
Julien’s Auctions further reserves the right to
prohibit defaulting Purchasers from being approved
for registration at future Auctions.
5.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

5.1 Exclusion of Consequential Damages. TO
THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES,
OFFICERS,
DIRECTORS,
EMPLOYEES,
AGENTS, OR ITS LICENSORS BE LIABLE FOR
ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY
DAMAGES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION
DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF PROFITS, GOODWILL,
USE, DATA OR OTHER INTANGIBLE LOSSES,
ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THESE
AUCTION
TERMS
AND
CONDITIONS,
REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY,
EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGES. THROUGHOUT THE
AUCTION, JULIEN’S AUCTIONS IS NOT
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RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONDUCT (WHETHER warranties, express or implied, that any Lot has any
ONLINE OR OFFLINE) OF ANY BIDDER, value, whether actual, perceived, or intrinsic.
CONSIGNOR,
OR
NON-COMPANY
NOTE: copyright ownership is not included with
PERSONNEL.
any items sold by Julien’s Auctions unless
5.2 Liability Cap. COMPANY’S MAXIMUM specifically stated in the descriptions.
AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF OR
RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS 7.2 Evaluation; Item Descriptions. It is the sole
OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, WILL BE responsibility and risk of prospective Bidders to
LIMITED TO THE GREATER OF FIVE HUNDRED perform their own due diligence, and to make the
DOLLARS ($500) AND THE TOTAL PURCHASE determination of whether a Lot is suitable for Bid.
PRICE PAID OR PAYABLE BY YOU TO JULIEN’S
AUCTIONS. THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN 7.3 Catalogues. While Julien’s Auctions
ONE CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT. customarily produces printed catalogues of all Lots
THE PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES available for an Auction, such catalogues are for
AGREED UPON BETWEEN YOU AND JULIEN’S illustrative purposes only. Descriptions of Lots therein
AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON THESE are not comprehensive and may contain errors. we
LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE LIMITATIONS do not warrant any aspect of content in our
WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING ANY FAILURE catalogues other than the Attribution of Lots.
OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE OF ANY LIMITED
REMEDY. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF 7.4 Pre-Sale Condition Reports. Bidders may
LIABILITY SHALL APPLY TO THE FULLEST request a written report of the Lot’s repair and
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW IN THE restoration history (a “Pre-Sale Condition Report”)
by emailing info@juliensauctions.com for a Pre-Sale
APPLICABLE JURISDICTION.
Condition Report. Other than Attribution, we do not
make any representations or warranties, express or
6. INDEMNITY.
implied, concerning any content in a Pre-Sale
You agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless
Condition Report. We will customarily provide PreJulien’s Auctions and its subsidiaries, agents, and
Sale Condition Reports so long as we receive a
other affiliated companies, and the employees,
written request from you at least forty-eight (48)
contractors, agents, officers and directors of each,
hours prior to the Auction. You agree that any Prefrom and against any and all claims, damages,
Sale Condition Report(s) we provide to you are the
obligations, losses, liabilities, costs or debt, and
confidential information of Julien’s Auctions, are to
expenses (including but not limited to attorney’s
be utilized for your personal purposes only, are to
fees) arising from your violation of any term of these
be treated by you with the same degree of care that
Auction Terms and Conditions, including without
you utilize to protect your own confidential
limitation, (i) your breach of any of the
information (provided, however, that you must at
representations and warranties herein; (ii) your
least use reasonable care), and are not to be
violation of any law, rule or regulation of the United
disclosed to third parties unless mandated by law.
States or any other country.
If you breach any obligations in this Section, Julien’s
Auctions shall be entitled to seek equitable relief to
7. LOTS.
protect its interest therein, including but not limited
to injunctive relief as well as money damages.
7.1 Warranty; Disclaimers. Julien’s Auctions These confidentiality obligations will survive the
only warrants the authenticity of Attribution (as conclusion of any Auction.
defined below) of property listed in the catalogue or
online as stated in the Attribution Warranty in 7.5 Pricing. All Lot pricing is listed in United
Section 8 below. Except for the Attribution States Dollars. We may offer certain programs,
Warranty, all property is sold “As Is.” We make no tools, and site experiences of particular interest to
warranties, nor does the Consignor, as to the international users, such as estimated local
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, currency conversion and international shipping
the correctness of the catalogue or other calculation tools, but these are offered for
description of the physical condition, size, quality, convenience only. Bidders are obligated to pay the
rarity, importance, medium, provenance, total amount pursuant to pricing in United States
exhibitions, literature or historical relevance of any Dollars, irrespective of currency conversions and/or
property. No oral or written statements made in the fluctuations should they elect to pay in a currency
catalogue, online listing, advertisement, the Service, other than United States Dollars.
internet or application-based sites, social media,
Pre-Sale Condition report, bill of sale, and 8. ATTRIBUTION WARRANTY.
announcement or elsewhere made by employees,
contractors, and/or us (including affiliated and 8.1 Attribution. “Attribution” is defined by
related companies) shall be considered a warranty. Julien’s Auctions as the creator, period, culture, or
We and the Consignor make no representations source of origin, as the case may be as stated in the
and warranties, express or implied, as to whether (a) Heading set forth in bold type of a Lot in a live
the purchaser acquires any Intellectual Property auction catalogue, and only that bold type heading,
Rights, including but not limited to, any as may be amended by specific statements at the
reproduction rights of any property. We and the site of the auction by the auctioneer and/or by
Consignor are not responsible for errors and written salesroom notices and announcements
omissions in the catalogue, online listings, the (“Bold Type Heading”) or (b) the lot title, and only
Service, internet or application-based sites, or any the lot title of an online auction, as amended by any
other supplemental material. We make no online notices and announcements (“Online Lot

Heading”) (Bold Type Heading and Online Lot
Heading collectively, “Attribution Headings”).

9.1 Definition. “Intellectual Property Right”
means any patent, copyright, trade or service
mark, trade dress, trade name, database right,
8.2 Attribution Warranty.
Subject to the goodwill, logo, trade secret right, or any other
exclusions below, we make no warranties to intellectual property right or proprietary information
information not contained in Attribution Headings. right, in each case whether registered or
Subject to the exclusions listed below, Julien’s unregistered, and whether arising in any
Auctions warrants the Attribution of a Lot for a jurisdiction, including without limitation all rights of
period of one (1) year from the date of sale and only registrations, applications, and renewals thereof
to the original Purchaser on record at the auction. If and causes of action for infringement or
it is determined to our satisfaction that the misappropriation related to any of the foregoing.
Attribution is incorrect, the sale will be rescinded if
the Lot is returned to the Julien’s Auctions 9.2 Content. The Auction, the Service, and all
warehouse facility in the same condition in which it materials, including, without limitation, software,
was at the time of sale. In order to satisfy us that the images, text, images, graphics, illustrations, logos,
Attribution of a Lot is indeed incorrect we reserve catalogues, Pre-Sale Condition Reports, patents,
service
marks,
copyrights,
the right to require the Purchaser to obtain, at the trademarks,
Purchaser’s expense, the opinion of two experts in photographs, audio, videos, footage, music, or
the field, mutually acceptable to Julien’s Auctions other forms of data, materials, content, or
and the Purchaser, before we agree to rescind the information, in any form (the “Content”), and all
sale under this Attribution Warranty. For clarity, Intellectual Property rights related thereto, are the
should Purchaser elect on Purchaser’s own volition exclusive property of Julien’s Auctions and its
to obtain a post-sale third-party short-form opinion licensors. Except as explicitly provided herein,
or look (e.g. from third parties such as Professional nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to
Sports Authenticator (PSA), James Spence create a license in or under any such Intellectual
Authentication (JSA), Beckett Authentication Property Rights, and you agree not to sell, license,
Services, Roger Epperson Authentication, and rent, modify, distribute, copy, reproduce, transmit,
publicly display, publicly perform, publish, adapt,
others), such opinions or looks are insufficient and
edit or create derivative works from any materials
shall not qualify the item for recission irrespective of
or Content made available to you by Julien’s
the conclusions provided. This Attribution Warranty
Auctions orally or in writing regardless of form of
is not assignable and applies only to the original
media. Use of the Content for any purpose not
Purchaser on record with Julien’s Auctions. This
expressly permitted by these Auction Terms and
Attribution Warranty does not transfer to any
Conditions is strictly prohibited.
subsequent owners of any purchased property (this
includes without limitation, heirs, successors, 9.3 Trademarks. “Julien’s Auctions”, “The
beneficiaries or assigns).
Auction House to the Stars”, “Julien’s Auctions
The Auction House to the Stars”, and other logos
8.3 Remedies. Should a Sale be rescinded and and service names are trademarks, registered
the Total Purchase Price paid, it is specifically trademarks or trade dress of Julien
understood that this will be considered the sole entertainment.com, Inc. Julien’s Auctions
remedy. It is exclusive and in lieu of any other trademarks and trade dress may not be used in
remedy available as a matter of law, or in equity. connection with any product or service that is not
ours, in any manner that is likely to cause
8.4 Exclusions. Exclusions will be made and this confusion among customers, or in any manner
Attribution Warranty does not apply to Attribution that disparages or discredits Julien’s Auctions.
which on the date of sale was in accordance with
the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and 9.4 Data. Julien’s Auctions owns the aggregate,
specialists, or the identification of periods or dates statistical, and sales data related to, derived from,
of execution which may be proven inaccurate by and concerning its Auctions, and reserves all
means of scientific processes not generally Intellectual Property Rights to utilize such data for
accepted for use until after publication of the its own business purposes.
catalogue or listing online, or which were
unreasonably expensive or impractical to employ. 9.5 Ideas and Comments. You may choose to,
or we may invite you to, submit comments or
9. INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY.
ideas about our Auctions, including without
limitation about how to improve our operations,
Julien’s Auctions retains all right, title, and interest our Service, and/or our products (“Ideas”). By
(including, without limitation, all Intellectual Property submitting any Idea, you agree that your
Rights) in and to the items outlined in this Section, disclosure is gratuitous, unsolicited and without
and all derivatives, modifications, or enhancements restriction and will not place Julien’s Auctions
thereto. you agree to take any action reasonably under any fiduciary or other obligation, that we are
requested by Julien’s Auctions to evidence, free to disclose the Ideas on a non-confidential
maintain, enforce or defend our Intellectual Property basis to anyone or otherwise use the Ideas without
Rights. you shall not take any action to jeopardize, any additional compensation to you. you
encumber, limit or interfere in any manner with acknowledge that, by acceptance of your Idea
Julien’s Auctions ownership of and rights with submission, Julien’s Auctions does not waive any
respect to the items outlined in this Section. All rights to use similar or related ideas previously
rights not expressly licensed to you in these Auction known to Julien’s Auctions, or developed by its
Terms and Conditions are expressly reserved by employees, or obtained from sources other than
you.
Julien’s Auctions.

10. DISPUTES.
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY. IT
INCLUDES A MANDATORY ARBITRATION
PROVISION, WHICH MEANS THAT YOU AGREE
TO SUBMIT ANY DISPUTE RELATED TO YOUR
USE OF ANY OF THE SITES TO BINDING
INDIVIDUAL ARBITRATION RATHER THAN
PROCEED IN COURT. THIS PROVISION ALSO
INCLUDES A CLASS ACTION WAIVER, WHICH
MEANS THAT YOU AGREE TO PROCEED WITH
ANY DISPUTE INDIVIDUALLY AND NOT AS PART
OF A CLASS ACTION. THIS SECTION ALSO
INCLUDES A JURY WAIVER.
You and Julien’s Auctions agree that any dispute,
controversy, or claim that has arisen or may arise
between us relating in any way to your use of or
access to the Auction, the Service, any
interpretation, breach, enforcement, or termination
of these Auction Terms and Conditions, or
otherwise relating to Julien’s Auctions in any way
(collectively, “Covered Matters”) will be resolved in
accordance with the provisions set forth in this
Section 10.
10.1 Informal Resolution. If you have any
dispute with us, you agree that before taking any
formal action, you will contact us at
info@juliensauctions.com, provide a brief, written
description of the dispute and your contact
information (including your username, if your
dispute relates to an account) and allow sixty (60)
days to pass, during which time we will attempt to
reach an amicable resolution of your issue.
10.2 Applicable Law. the laws of the State of
California, and applicable federal law, will govern
all Covered Matters. California conflicts of law
rules shall apply.
10.3 Arbitration. Subject only to the optional
exceptions in Paragraph 10.5 below, you and
Julien’s Auctions each agree that any and all
disputes, claims, or controversies that have arisen,
or may arise, between you and Julien’s Auctions
relating in any way to or arising out of this or
previous versions of the Auction Terms and
Conditions or the breach, termination,
enforcement, interpretation or validity thereof, your
use of or access to our services, or any products
or services sold, offered, or purchased through
Company’s services shall be resolved exclusively
through final and binding arbitration, rather than in
court. Any claims arising out of, relating to, or
connected with these Auction Terms and
Conditions not resolved through Informal
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10.1 above must
be asserted individually in a binding arbitration to
be administered by Signature Resolution, LLC
(“Signature”) in Los Angeles County, California
pursuant to the Signature Comprehensive
Arbitration Rules. Both parties further agree that
the arbitration shall be conducted before a single
Signature arbitrator who is a retired California or
federal judge or justice. the arbitrator shall strictly
apply California substantive law and the California
rules of evidence. BY AGREEING TO ARBITRATE,
YOU WAIVE ANY RIGHT YOU HAVE TO A COURT
OR JURY TRIAL. The arbitrator shall not conduct
any form of class or collective arbitration nor join
or consolidate claims by or for individuals.
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS

457

The arbitrator, and not any federal, state, or local
court or agency, shall have exclusive authority to
resolve any dispute relating to the interpretation,
applicability, enforceability or formation of these
Auction Terms and Conditions, including, any
claim that all or any part of these Auction Terms
and Conditions is void or voidable or that a
particular claim is subject to arbitration.
Judgment on the award rendered by the
arbitrator may be entered in any court of
competent jurisdiction.

10.9 Opt-Out. IF YOU ARE A NEW JULIEN’S
AUCTIONS USER, YOU CAN CHOOSE TO
REJECT THE AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE
PROVISION (“OPT- OUT”) BY EMAILING US AN
OPT-OUT
NOTICE
TO
ARBITRATIONOPTOUT@JULIENSAUCTIONS.C
OM (“OPT-OUT NOTICE”) OR VIA US MAIL TO:
10.6 Costs of Arbitration. Payment of all JULIEN ENTERTAINMENT.COM, INC., 13007
filing, administration, and arbitrator fees will be WESTERN AVENUE, GARDENA, CA 90249. THE
governed by JAMS rules, unless otherwise stated OPT-OUT NOTICE MUST BE RECEIVED NO
in this agreement to arbitrate. If the value of the LATER THAN THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER THE
relief sought is $5,000 or less, at your request, DATE YOU ACCEPT THESE TERMS FOR THE
10.4 Award. You agree and acknowledge that
Julien’s Auctions will reimburse you for all filing, FIRST TIME. IF YOU ARE NOT A NEW JULIEN’S
in any award to be granted by the Arbitrator, your
administration, and arbitrator fees associated
rights and remedies against us or any distributor, with the arbitration following the earlier of the AUCTIONS USER, YOU HAVE UNTIL THIRTY
financier or other party related to the Auction or arbitrator’s decision or settlement. In the event (30) DAYS AFTER THE POSTING OF THE NEW
Service shall be limited to an action at law for the arbitrator determines the claim(s) you assert TERMS TO SUBMIT AN ARBITRATION OPTmoney damages, and you hereby waive all other in the arbitration to be frivolous, Julien’s Auctions OUT NOTICE.
rights and remedies you may have at law or in is relieved of its obligation to reimburse you for
equity (including, without limitation, injunctive any fees associated with the arbitration. the 10.10 Procedure. In order to opt-out, you
relief, rescission, cancellation, and termination of prevailing party shall be entitled to an award of all must email your name, complete address
this Agreement or the right to enjoin or restrain attorneys’ fees, costs and expenses incurred by (including street address, city, state, and zip
the advertisement, promotion, marketing or it in connection with the dispute. “Attorneys’ code), and email address(es) associated with
exploitation by Julien’s Auctions or any third fees and expenses” includes, without limitation, your Member Account(s) to which the opt-out
party in connection with the Auction and/or any paralegals’ fees and expenses, attorneys’ applies and an unaltered digital image of a valid
rights or activities hereunder in any and all consultants’ fees and expenses, expert witness’ driver’s license or valid government issued photo
manner of media whatsoever, whether now fees and expenses, and all other expenses ID which matches the name on your account to:
known or hereafter devised). For matters where incurred by the prevailing party or its attorneys in arbitrationoptout@juliensauctions.com.
this
the relief sought is over $5,000, the arbitrator’s the course of their representation of the procedure is the only way you can opt out of the
decision will include the essential findings and prevailing party in anticipation of and/or during agreement to arbitrate. If you opt out of the
conclusions upon which the arbitrator based the the course of the litigation, whether or not agreement to arbitrate, all other parts of these
award. the arbitrator will decide the substance of otherwise recoverable as “attorneys’ fees” or as Auction Terms and Conditions and its Disputes
all claims in accordance with applicable law, “costs” under California law; and the same may Section will continue to apply to you. Opting out
be sought and awarded in accordance with
including recognized principles of equity, and will
California procedure as pertaining to an award of of this agreement to arbitrate has no effect on
honor all claims of privilege recognized by law.
any previous, other, or future arbitration
contractual attorneys’ fees.
the arbitrator’s award of damages must be
agreements that you may have with us.
consistent with the terms of the “Limitation of 10.7 Future Amendments to the Agreement
Liability” section as to the types and the amounts to Arbitrate. Notwithstanding any provision in 10.11 WAIVER. BY AGREEING TO THESE
of damages for which a party may be held liable. the Auction Terms and Conditions to the AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU
the arbitrator shall not be bound by rulings in contrary, you and we agree that if we make any
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ANY RIGHT
prior arbitrations involving different users, but is amendment to this agreement to arbitrate in the
YOU MAY HAVE TO A COURT TRIAL (OTHER
bound by rulings in prior arbitrations involving the future, that amendment shall not apply to any
THAN SMALL CLAIMS COURT AS PROVIDED
same Julien’s Auctions user to the extent claim that was filed in a legal proceeding against
required by applicable law. the arbitrator’s award Julien’s Auctions prior to the effective date of the ABOVE), A JURY TRIAL, OR TO SERVE AS A
shall be final and binding and judgment on the amendment. the amendment shall apply to all REPRESENTATIVE, AS A PRIVATE ATTORNEY
OR
IN
ANY
OTHER
award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered other disputes or claims governed by the GENERAL,
REPRESENTATIVE
CAPACITY,
OR
TO
in any court having jurisdiction thereof. THE agreement to arbitrate that have arisen or may
ARBITRATOR MAY AWARD RELIEF (INCLUDING arise between you and Julien’s Auctions. If you PARTICIPATE AS A MEMBER OF A CLASS OF
MONETARY, INJUNCTIVE, AND DECLARATORY do not agree to these amended terms, you may CLAIMANTS, IN ANY LAWSUIT, ARBITRATION
RELIEF) ONLY IN FAVOR OF THE INDIVIDUAL close your account within thirty (30) days of the OR OTHER PROCEEDING FILED AGAINST US
PARTY SEEKING RELIEF AND ONLY TO THE posting or notification and you will not be bound AND/OR RELATED THIRD PARTIES.
EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROVIDE RELIEF by the amended terms.
10.12 STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND
NECESSITATED BY THAT PARTY’S INDIVIDUAL
10.8 Judicial Forum for Legal Disputes. WAIVER OF CLAIMS. REGARDLESS OF ANY
CLAIM(S). ANY RELIEF AWARDED CANNOT
Unless you and we agree otherwise, in the event
STATUTE OR LAW TO THE CONTRARY, ANY
AFFECT OTHER USERS.
that the agreement to arbitrate above is found
not to apply to you or to a particular claim or CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISING OUT
10.5 Exceptions.
There are only two
dispute, either as a result of your decision to opt OF OR RELATED TO USE OF THE SITE,
exceptions in which the parties may elect to seek out of the agreement to arbitrate, as a result of a SERVICE, OR THIS AGREEMENT MUST BE
resolution outside of Arbitration before Signature: decision by the arbitrator or a court order or FILED WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR AFTER SUCH
because of an election pursuant to Paragraph CLAIM OR CAUSE OF ACTION ARISES OR IT
(i) First, if we reasonably believe that you have 10(e) above, you agree that any claim, WILL BE FOREVER WAIVED AND BARRED.
in any manner infringed upon or violated or controversy, or dispute that has arisen or may
threatened to violate or infringe any of our arise between you and Julien’s Auctions must be 11. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS.
Intellectual Property Rights, privacy rights, resolved exclusively by a state, federal, or small
publicity rights, or data security, in which case you claims court located in Los Angeles County, 11.1 Governing Law. These Auction Terms
acknowledge that there may be no adequate California. you and Julien’s Auctions agree to and Conditions will be governed by and
remedy at law and we may seek injunctive or other submit to the exclusive personal jurisdiction of construed in accordance with the laws of the
appropriate relief in any court of competent the courts located within Los Angeles County, State of California and the applicable federal
jurisdiction, without any attempt at informal California for the purpose of litigating all such laws of the United States of America. California
resolution pursuant to paragraph 10.1 above.
conflicts of law rules shall apply.
claims or disputes.
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(ii) Second, any claim of $500 or less may, at the
option of the claiming party, be resolved in small
claims court in Los Angeles County, California, if
the claim and the parties are within the jurisdiction
of the small claims court and so long as the matter
remains in such court and advances only on an
individual (non-class, non- representative) basis.

11.2 Force Majeure.
Except for the
obligation to pay money, neither party will be
liable for any failure or delay in its performance
under these Auction Terms and Conditions due
to any cause beyond its reasonable control,
including acts of war, acts of god, earthquake,
flood, weather conditions, embargo, riot, civil
disorders, rebellions or revolutions, health risks
or disease (including pandemics, epidemics, and
public health emergencies, delays relating to
obtaining supplies, parts and other products
from impacted areas, governmental edicts,
actions, declarations, or quarantines by a
governmental entity or health organization due to
government health orders pertaining to COVID19 or any variant thereof, and delays in key
completion dates or costs attributable thereto),
acts of terrorism, acts or omissions of vendors or
suppliers, equipment failures, sabotage, labor
shortage or dispute, governmental act, failure of
the Internet or any cellular-based Internet
service, or other acts beyond such party’s
reasonable control (each, a “Force Majeure
Event”), provided that the delayed party: (i) gives
the other party prompt notice of such Force
Majeure Event; and (ii) uses reasonable
commercial efforts to correct promptly such
failure or delay in performance.

11.9 Notices. Any notice or communication
required or permitted to be given hereunder may
be delivered by hand, deposited with an
overnight courier, sent by email or mailed by
registered or certified mail, return receipt
requested, postage prepaid to the address for
the other party first written above or at such
other address as may hereafter be furnished in
writing by either party hereto to the other party.
Such notice will be deemed to have been given
as of the date it is delivered, if by personal
delivery or email; the next business day, if
deposited with an overnight courier; and five
days after being so mailed.

I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THESE
AUCTION TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND
AGREE TO COMPLY WITH THEM.
BIDDER
By:
________________________________________
(signature)
Name:

________________________________________
11.10 Headings. The headings of the sections
of these Auction Terms and Conditions are for
(please print)
convenience only and do not form a part hereof,
and in no way limit, define, describe, modify,
interpret or construe its meaning, scope or Date:
intent.
________________________________________

11.11 No Waiver. No failure or delay on the
part of either party in exercising any right, power
or remedy under these Auction Terms and
Conditions shall operate as a waiver, nor shall ACKNOWLEDGED BY
any single or partial exercise of any such right, JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
11.3 Counterparts; Facsimile.
These power or remedy preclude any other or further
Auction Terms and Conditions may be executed exercise or the exercise of any other right, power
By:
in any number of counterparts and in facsimile or or remedy.
electronically, each of which shall be an original
________________________________________
but all of which together shall constitute one and 11.12 Survival. Sections of the Auction Terms
the same instrument.
and Conditions intended by their nature and
(signature)
11.4 Entire Agreement. These Auction Terms content to survive termination of the Auction
and
Conditions
contains
the
entire Terms and Conditions shall so survive.
Name:
understanding of the parties in respect of its
________________________________________
subject matter and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings (oral or written)
between the parties with respect to such subject
(please print)
matter.
11.5 Modifications.
Any modification,
amendment, or addendum to these Auction
Terms and Conditions must be in writing and
signed by both parties.
11.6 Assignment. You may not assign these
Auction Terms and Conditions or any of your
rights, obligations, or benefits hereunder, by
operation or law or otherwise, without our prior
written consent.

Title:
________________________________________

Date:
_________________________________________

11.7 No Third Party Beneficiaries. The
representations, warranties and other terms
contained herein are for the sole benefit of the
parties hereto and their respective successors
and permitted assigns, and they shall not be
construed as conferring any rights on any other
persons.
11.8 Severability. If any provision of these
Auction Terms and Conditions is held by a court or
arbitrator of competent jurisdiction to be contrary
to law, such provision shall be changed by the
court or by the arbitrator and interpreted so as to
best accomplish the objectives of the original
provision to the fullest extent allowed by law, and
the remaining provisions of these Auction Terms
and Conditions shall remain in full force and effect.
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS
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Julien’s Auctions NFT
Auction Terms and Conditions
The following terms and conditions apply to
auctions of NFTs conducted by Julien
Entertainment.com, Inc. d/b/a Julien’s Auctions
(“Julien’s Auctions”).
These terms are
supplemental to the Julien’s Auctions Terms and
Conditions
set
forth
at
https://juliensauctions.com/terms-and-conditions
which are incorporated here by reference.
1. DEFINITIONS.
“Non-Fungible Tokens” or “NFTs” mean a
unique digital indication of an ownership right to
an Underlying Asset which is stored separately
and uniquely associated with such token. Such
digital indication of ownership right is established
on the blockchain utilizing smart contracts.
“Related Materials” means the metadata,
content, Underlying Asset and/or physical item if
any to which an NFT relates.
“Underlying Asset” means a media file
containing an original work of digital art, sound
recording, audiovisual work, or compilations
thereof, as identified by a particular Lot at auction.
“Unique Record Indicator” or “URI” is the
particular code contained in the NFT which points
to the Underlying Asset
“Wallet ID” means the unique digital identifier of
the Buyer of the NFT which enables such NFT to be
transferred to the Buyer upon payment therefor.
2. NFT LOT PROVISIONS.

(a) Possessory Rights Only. You acknowledge
that ownership of an NFT carries no rights,
express or implied, other than property rights for
the Lot (specifically, the Underlying Asset
tokenized by the NFT).
(b) No IP Rights in Underlying Asset. You
understand that you have no Intellectual Property
Rights in or to the Underlying Asset of the NFT. All
such rights are retained by the artist. You
understand and agree that You are solely are
obtaining a limited use license to the Underlying
Asset where You have the right to use the
Underlying Asset for your own personal noncommercial purposes and display the same. Others
may still be able to download, view or listen to the
work that was minted into the NFT. You cannot
profit from the use of the Underlying Asset, nor do
you acquire a copyright interest in the Underlying
Asset. You further understand that the NFT you
purchase may be subject to royalty payments to the
artist from the proceeds of your purchase, as well as
if you later elect to sell such NFT.
(c) Other Versions. You further expressly
acknowledge that other versions or edits of NFTs
containing the Underlying Asset may be sold.
(d) Julien’s Auctions is the Auctioneer, Not the
Issuer. You understand and accept that NFTs are
issued by third parties, and not by Julien’s
Auctions itself. Julien’s Auctions, as an auctioneer,
is simply acting as an intermediary to facilitate
transactions between you as a buyer and the
seller(s) who have consigned the NFTs in order to
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solicit Bids for the same.

3. BUYER’S REPRESENTATIONS,
WARRANTIES, AND COVENANTS.

(e) Assumption of Risk. You acknowledge and
agree that there are risks associated with By bidding on, and purchasing, NFT Lots, you
purchasing and holding NFTs, and agree to represent, warrant, and covenant to Julien’s
assume all risks associated with the purchase, Auctions that:
holding, and use thereof.
(a) Genuine bidding. Your bids on NFTs are
(f) Price and Valuation Volatility. You honest and genuine, and are not the product of
collusive or anti-competitive activity with any other
acknowledge and agree that the prices of
person or entity.
blockchain assets (including NFTs) are extremely
volatile. Julien’s Auctions does not make any (b) Risks. By purchasing, holding and using
representations, express or implied, concerning NFTs, you expressly acknowledge and assume all
the future value of such digital assets. Such risks including, but not limited to: risk of losing
assets may have little to no intrinsic value at all, access to an NFT due to loss of private key(s),
and may not retain the value of Your purchase custodial error or purchaser error, risk of mining
price or attain or retain any future value. Your attacks, risk of hacking and security weaknesses,
risk of financial loss may be substantial. The risk of unfavorable regulatory intervention in one
value and/or utility of an NFT is inherently or more jurisdictions, risks related to token
subjective and is based on subjective and taxation, risk of personal information disclosure,
market factors outside of the control of Julien’s risk of uninsured losses, ransomware, viruses, or
other harmful or disenabling codes, unanticipated
Auctions. You are solely responsible for making
risks, and volatility risks.
your own independent appraisal and
investigation into the risks of each NFT and (c) Understanding of Tokens, Token Storage,
Underlying Asset. You expressly acknowledge and Blockchain Technology. You acknowledge
that any NFT purchase you make may later be that you have a sufficient understanding of the
worthless, and Julien’s Auctions is not functionality, usage, storage, transmission
responsible for any losses you may mechanisms and other material characteristics of
cryptographic tokens (like NFTs and Ether), token
subsequently incur.
storage mechanisms (such as token wallets),
(g) Depictions. We make no representations or blockchain technology and blockchain-based
warranties regarding the accuracy or reliability of software systems to understand these Terms and
any simulation or videos depicting the intended to appreciate the risks and implications of
performance of the NFT or the Related Materials, purchasing NFTs. You acknowledge that you have
whether displayed on our websites or on any other obtained sufficient information to make an
informed decision to purchase an NFT, including
platform.
carefully reviewing the code of the smart contract
(h) No Warranties; Disclaimer. NFTs are and the NFT and fully understand and accept the
provided on an “as is” and “as available” basis functions of the same.
without warranties of any kind, and we expressly (d) Cryptocurrency Payments. By making a
disclaim all implied warranties as to the NFTs, payment online with one of the Cryptocurrencies
including, without limitation, implied warranties of listed in Section 4 below, you (i) warrant that you
merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, are the lawful holder of the cryptocurrency utilized;
title and non-infringement. We cannot and do not and (ii) acknowledge that Julien’s Auctions has no
represent or warrant that an NFT is reliable, liability for your payment not reaching us,
correctly programmed, current or error-free, meets including, but not limited to, instances where
or will meet your requirements, or that defects in payment through the blockchain is unsuccessful.
the NFT can or will be corrected. We make no It is solely your responsibility to confirm with
representations or warranties as to whether the Julien’s Auctions and the blockchain that the
NFT or any related materials is subject to payment has been accepted.
copyright. We cannot and do not represent or
(e) Compliance. You acknowledge and represent
warrant that an NFT or the delivery mechanism for
that there is substantial uncertainty as to the
an NFT are free
of viruses, worms, characterization of NFTs and other digital assets
vulnerabilities, malware, Trojan horses, or other under applicable law. You acknowledge that your
harmful components. You may experience or be purchase of an NFT complies with applicable laws
the target of cyber-attacks, or other operational or and regulations in your jurisdiction.
technical difficulties by virtue of your possession
of digital assets. You are solely responsible for (f) Lawful Funds. All funds which you utilize to
ensuring the safety and security of your purchase the NFT are lawfully obtained, and not
computing systems, and expressly understand being utilized in or stem from the proceeds of any
and agree to the risk inherent in accessing digital illegal activity.
assets stored online.
(g) No Money Laundering. You are not utilizing
WE EXPRESSLY DENY ANY OBLIGATION TO
INDEMNIFY YOU OR HOLD YOU HARMLESS
FOR ANY LOSSES YOU MAY INCUR BY
TRANSACTING IN NFTs OUTSIDE OF THE
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS SERVICE.

the purchase of any NFTs for the purpose of
money laundering.

(h) Anti-Bribery / Anti-Corruption. You have no
knowledge or reason to suspect that You (or your
principal, if applicable) are under investigation,

(e) No Refunds. All transaction decisions
concerning the purchase of NFTs are irreversible
and final. There are no refunds. Once you
initiate a cryptocurrency transaction, the
transaction cannot be reversed; this is inherent
(i) No Tax Crimes. Your purchase of a Lot or in the nature of cryptocurrencies and not a policy
Lots, and if You are acting as an agent on behalf set by us. You are responsible for verifying that
of a principal, the arrangement between You and you have sent the correct amount to the correct
your principal, will not enable tax crimes.
digital wallet address.
charged with or convicted of any act in violation of
any anti-bribery or anti-corruption law, including
but not limited to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt
Practices Act.

(j) OFAC / Designated Persons. You are not
nor will become: (A) a person designated by the
U.S. Department of Treasury’s Office of Foreign
Asset Control as a “specially designated national
or blocked person” or similar status; (B) a person
described in Section 1 of U.S. Executive Order
13244 issued on September 23, 2001; (C)
directly or indirectly owned or controlled by the
government of any country that is subject to an
embargo by the United States government; or
(D) a person acting on behalf of a government of
any country that is subject to an embargo by the
United States government.
(k) No Derivative Violations. Your purchase of
a Lot or Lots will not cause Julien’s Auctions, the
seller(s) of the NFTs, or anyone else to violate
any anti-bribery, anti-corruption, anti-money
laundering, or anti-terrorism laws, or any other
laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or result in
the violation of the same.
4. CRYPTOCURRENCY
PAYMENT REQUIREMENTS.
If a Lot indicates that “Cryprotcurrency Payments”
are accepted, Julien’s Auctions will accept solely
the following cryptocurrencies to purchase the Lot:
Bitcoin (BTC), Bitcoin Cash (BCH), DAI Stablecoin
(DAI), Dogecoin (DOGE), Ethereum (ETH), Litecoin
(LTC), and USD Coin (USDC). If a Lot indicates
that Cryptocurrency Payments are accepted, you
are also able to pay for such purchase by our
customary payment methods in United States
dollars.

(a) Exchange Wallets. Cryptocurrency payments
from only the following exchange wallets will be
accepted: Coinbase Inc. Payments from selfhosted wallets will not be accepted for this
auction.
(b) Single Wallets Only. All payments for a Lot
must be from the same digital wallet.
(c) Additional Information. If you are the
successful bidder, you agree to provide us with
all information and documentation we request in
order to verify your identity and to confirm that
the payment was made from a digital wallet
registered in your name and maintained by one
of the platforms above.
(d) Timing of Payments; Amounts Due.
Payment in cryptocurrency must be made within
ten (10) business days of your receipt of the invoice
from us, and payment must be made between the
hours of 9:00am and 12:00pm Pacific Standard
Time, Monday through Friday (and not on a U.S.
public holiday). The amount due will be the
cryptocurrency equivalent at the time payment is
made, and Bidder will be responsible for applicable
third-party fees (including, without limitation,
network fees, taxes, transfer fees, etc.), required to
successfully conduct the transaction on the
blockchain.

the NFT within five (5) business days of the
conclusion of the Auction, we may, in our sole
discretion, treat the NFT Lot as a Lot for which You
failed to pay in full and hold you responsible for all
resulting third-party fees (including, without
limitation, custodial fees, insurance, network fees,
taxes, transfer fees, etc.).
6. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY.

(f) Risk of Loss. We shall have no liability for any (a) No Consequential Damages. TO THE
EXTENT
PERMITTED
BY
payment made by you in cryptocurrency that is MAXIMUM
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL
not received by us for whatever reason.
JULIEN’S AUCTIONS, ITS AFFILIATES, AND
(g) Crypto Risk. You acknowledge the risks THE OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, EMPLOYEES,
inherent to the use of cryptocurrency, including AGENTS AND REPRESENTATIVES OF EACH BE
without limitation the risk of faulty or insufficient LIABLE FOR LOST PROFITS, LOST REVENUE,
hardware, software, and internet connections; the LOST BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES, LOSS OF
risk of introduction or intrusion of malicious code DATA, INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS, USER
or software; the risk of hacking or unauthorized ERROR (SUCH AS FORGOTTEN PASSWORDS,
access to your digital wallet or information stored MISTYPED
ADDRESSES,
CORRUPTED
therein, or of theft or diversion of funds therefrom; PAYMENT FILES), UNAUTHORIZED THIRD
volatility and unstable or unfavorable exchange PARTY ACTIVITIES (INCLUDING WITHOUT
rates; and the risk of unfavorable regulatory LIMITATION THE USE OF VIRUSES, WORMS,
intervention and/or tax treatment in relation to TROJAN HORSES, HARMFUL CODES,
transaction in such currency. We will have no PHISHING, SYBIL ATTACKS, 51% ATTACKS,
liability for any of the foregoing.
DISENABLING CODES OR MECHANISMS,
(h) Taxes. You are responsible for any and all BRUTEFORCING OR OTHER MEANS OF
ATTACK AGAINST THE NFT) OR ANY OTHER
taxes associated with your purchase.
INDIRECT, SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES
5. NFT TRANSACTION FULFILLMENT.
OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY
You must provide Julien’s Auctions with your WAY RELATED TO THE SALE OR USE OF LOTS
Wallet ID from an approved wallet provider in order OR NFTs OR OTHERWISE RELATED TO THESE
to process your transaction following our receipt TERMS, REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF
of your payment in full for the Lot. We will transfer ACTION OR THE THEORY OF LIABILITY, EVEN
the NFT to the wallet address specified by you and IF THE PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
are not responsible for confirming that you have POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES AND
supplied us with the correct or a valid address, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER SUCH DAMAGES
and we are not responsible if the transfer of the WERE FORESEEABLE.
NFT to your wallet fails unless such failure is the
result of us sending the NFT to a wallet address (b) Liability Cap. JULIEN’S AUCTIONS’S
other than the one provided by you. Ownership of MAXIMUM AGGREGATE LIABILITY ARISING
the NFT will not transfer to you until Julien’s OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT
Auctions has received payment in full, even if in OR THE SALE OR OWNERSHIP OF NFTs,
the event we released the NFT to you prior to REGARDLESS OF THE THEORY OF LIABILITY,
receipt of payment.
WILL BE LIMITED TO THE TOTAL AMOUNT
YOU PAID TO JULIEN’S AUCTIONS FOR SUCH
(a) Direct Transfer from Seller. In the event it is LOTS. THE EXISTENCE OF MORE THAN ONE
necessary for the seller to transfer the NFT to you, CLAIM SHALL NOT EXPAND SUCH LIMIT. THE
you agree that we may provide your Wallet ID to PARTIES ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE FEES
the seller in order to execute the transfer.
AGREED UPON BETWEEN BUYER AND
(b) Security Measures. You are responsible for JULIEN’S AUCTIONS ARE BASED IN PART ON
implementing reasonable measures for securing THESE LIMITATIONS, AND THAT THESE
the wallet or other storage mechanism you use to LIMITATIONS WILL APPLY NOTWITHSTANDING
receive and hold the NFT, including any requisite ANY FAILURE OF ANY ESSENTIAL PURPOSE
private key(s) or other credentials necessary to OF ANY LIMITED REMEDY.
access such storage mechanism(s). It is your
express responsibility to keep your credentials 7. INDEMNIFICATION.
secure and not share them with third parties. If
Bidder agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold
your private key(s) or other access credentials are
lost, you may lose access to your NFT. Julien’s harmless Julien’s Auctions, its affiliates, and the
Auctions is not responsible for any such losses. officers, directors, employees, agents, and
representatives of each, from and against any and
(c) Wallet Size.
You understand and all claims, liabilities, costs, damages, penalties,
acknowledge that not all digital wallets can assessments, fines, losses, expenses, demands,
support storage of an NFT, and that if your wallet claims, suits, proceedings, settlements, or
does not support storage of the NFT purchased by judgments, including reasonable legal fees and
you, you may lose access to that NFT. It is your expenses, whether fixed or contingent (“Claims”),
sole responsibility to ensure that your wallet has in any way arising out of, relating to, or in
the storage capability for each NFT you purchase. connection with Bidder’s breach of its
If you fail to provide us with an address for a digital representations and warranties, covenants, and
wallet that is capable of supporting and accepting obligations hereunder.
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Photograph Credit: Andrew MacNaughtan

Lot 47
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
"THE PASS" MUSIC VIDEO
1979 GIBSON ES-345TD
ELECTRIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT

Photograph Credit: Richard Sibbald

Lot 77
RUSH: ALEX LIFESON
STAGE PLAYED "TIME
MACHINE" 2002 MARTIN
D12-28 ACOUSTIC GUITAR
- WITH NFT
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